
Agenda Item Number:_ 

Meeting Date: May 15, 2018 

CITY OF SEBASTOPOL 
CITY COUNCIL 

STAFF REPORT 

To: Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers 

From: Engineering Manager Henry J. Mikus 

Subject: Approval of FY 2018-2019 Capital Improvement Plan 

Recommendation: Introduce for First Reading and Hold a Public Hearing and Approve the FY 

2018-2019 Capital Improvements Plan via Resolution 

Funding: Currently Budgeted: __ Yes No XXXX N/A 

Net General Fund Cost: TBD Amount: TBD 

Background: The City adopts an annual budget for Capital Projects based on the City's Capital 
Improvement Plan (CIP). These projects normally are non-repetitive stand-alone work 
involving city streets, bike paths, water, sewer, and storm water infrastructure, and City facilities 
including offices and parks. A five-year CIP covering Fiscal Years 16-17 through FY 20-21 was 
approved by the City Council in June 2016. Similarly, a revised CIP for FY 2017-2018 which 
included a five-year plan through FY 21-22 was prepared and approved by Council June 2017. 
These plans have been reviewed and updated to reflect actual projects' progress, changes to the 
City's needs and priorities, and differences in funding availability. This year's CIP covers the 
five years from FY 18-19 through FY 22-23. 

Discussion: Many, if not most Capital projects take multiple years to accomplish, due to their 
complexity and magnitude. Many of the projects included in the attached Capital Projects 
budget are ones which were originally funded in the current, or even earlier fiscal years, but are 
not yet completed. For projects that carry over between fiscal years the project cost has been 
adjusted to reflect funds already expended. 

Another complication comes from funding sources. Small cities such as ours always have the 
challenge of paying for projects whose costs far exceed any potential City revenues. Often 
money must be accumulated, and the City needs be very aggressive obtaining grant funds. 
Unfortunately, a great many of perfectly viable and necessary projects that are listed in the CIP 
have no known source for funding in the near future. 

Bicycle and Bodega A venue Projects: During FY 17 /18, as design work on both the bike lanes 
design and the safety proposals for the Bodega corridor evolved, it became clear that ideally 
Bodega A venue should be repaved, and a couple sections of concern addressed, before many of 
the bike or safety enhancements should be implemented. The sections of concern included a 
narrow, poor roadway shoulder section with problematic pavement width, plus some sidewalk 
gaps that limited pedestrian access. As a result of this conclusion, a grant to fund the Bodega 
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repaving and measures to address the sections of concern totaling $2.SM was submitted for the 
OBAG2 program through SCT A and MTC. This was a scalable project, so the recommended 
grant award of $1.2M, while not at 100% of the request, was still a very healthy and helpful 
award. However, it is worth noting the initial grant award had clear amounts dedicated to bikes 
related work ($717,620) and paving work ($478,200), plus the grant money would be available 
in two reimbursement "draws", one in 2020 and the second in 2022. With the other funding 
assets available, this mix of grant funds was used to craft a finance and construction plan. 

However, recently (March 2018) SCTA and MTC announced due to "oversubscription" 
of the fund sources, although total grant amounts would not be reduced, our "split" in the grant 
money had to be redone to where the grant was all paving money and no bikes/peds money. This 
is problematic because it becomes difficult to match project components with appropriate fund 
sources. The CIP was revised as much as possible to reflect the funding allocation change, but 
absent other fund sources in latter years a longer-term cash flow problem becomes evident. 

Although Council CIP approval is for a single fiscal year, given the complicated 
matrix of time, projects, project categories, and funds availability, it is vital to recognize that an 
approved CIP for FY 18-19 that includes portions of the bikes and Bodega projects does set the 
stage for the years to follow. 

SBl Considerations: During 2017, the California Legislature passed "SB 1" the Road Repair 
and Accountability Act, which allocates new and revised transportation taxes to local 
governments for local streets and roads and other transportation uses. Over time this new 
revenue will substantially increase available money for upkeep and repair of our locally owned 
streets. Disbursements from the State began arriving in February 2018. Revenue estimates from 
various involved entities have not all been in agreement, which has made forecasting and 
budgeting difficult. Staff took a quite conservative approach and used $30,000 for current (FY 
17/18) income, and $100,000 for successive years. However, it must be noted that a recall 
referendum by voters has gained some support. 

A new "SB 1 Fund" balance sheet is included in the CIP. In order to maintain eligibility 
for these funds, City staff has had to submit a proposed project list to the State. This has 
occurred twice, in October 2017 for the current FY, then again April 2018 for the upcoming FY. 
The SB 1 lists were essentially replications of the CIP for the appropriate fiscal year, and the lists 
were discussed and approved by the City Council. 

Stormwater Requirements and the General Fund: In addition to functioning water and sewer 
systems, the City also has considerable infrastructure devoted to collecting and transmitting 
stormwater run-off. Water and sewer expenditures are enterprise accounts which depend on user 
fees for funding, which is allowed for utilities. However, stormwater is not considered a utility 
and is not currently eligible for imposition of fees. This lack of a revenue source to pay for 
required infrastructure maintenance, and at some point improvements, in our stormwater system 
is fast becoming a huge issue. At this juncture the only source of money to do needed work is 
our General Fund. 

In late 2015 the stormwater regulatory landscape changes as the City had to transition 
from a General discharge permit to a more in depth Regional permit which over time is requiring 
several added stormwater management activities. In a very general description, the Sebastopol 
stormwater collection system runs mainly west-east with three outfalls into the Laguna de Santa 
Rosa on the City east side. The three outfalls, from north to south, are he Morris Streeet outfall, 
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Zimpher Creek, and Calder Creek. Over several decades, these outfalls have silted up to where 
they carry 25% or less than their designed capacity. The outfalls require attention, but there are 
multiple layers of permitting require for any work to occur within the creek/outfall boundaries 
because the outfalls are considered wetlands. The situation has become critical and needs 
attention. 

A new fund balance sheet labeled "General Fund" has been added to reflect three 
proposed expenditures for our stormwater system. These are for a consultant to apply and obtain 
all the required permits, money on an annual basis for cleaning and maintenance of the three 
outfalls, and for some repairs to stormwater infrastructure near Bately court along Zimpher 
Creek. 

Fund Balances: As was done initially last year, each of the major funds used to finance CIP are 
listed separately with projects and project costs by planned fiscal year in order to be able to show 
a running tally of the individual fund balances. The tracked funds are: Measure "M", Special 
Sales Tax, SBl Revenue (new this year), Traffic Impact Fees, Water, Sewer, CDBG, Parks in 
Lieu, Housing, and General Fund (new this year). 

Grant awards are a huge portion of the funds source for many capital projects. However, 
enterprise funds paid for by user fees for both water and sewer services are in place for projects 
specific to water and sewer needs. The City allocates funds for pavement work from sales tax 
and developer impact fees, and bike projects are paid for in part via traffic impact fees assessed 
on development projects. There is also a county-wide sales tax program, Measure "M", where 
money is collected by the county then shared with the cities for use on paving projects. 

An overall annual assessment of the City owned paved streets matched the recent trend 
where overall condition was adequate but further deterioration was noted. The City should 
spend about $600,000 annually to keep pavements at their current effectiveness level. 
Unfortunately the City does not have the means to support this level of road work, making the 
grant contributions quite critical. 

Proiects in progress, which are included in this CIP budget for reference: 
ADA Transition Plan for City Buildings, Ives Pool Facility is being addressed first per Council 

instruction. Most of this money is from Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) 
which the City has been accumulating since FYl 1-12. Three contracts were let early in the 
year: ADA Path of Travel (done), Gates and Rails (done except for two punch-list items 
involving some paint), and Doors and Signs (done). Work for the pool house interior and an 
addition to the women's bathroom is ongoing and is to be done by July. 

Bodega/High intersection and crosswalk repairs: this project was complete during early FY 17-
18. 

Bike Lanes on SR 116: The SR 116 bicycle lanes have become part of a joint City/CalTrans 
venture. In short, CalTrans will repave and paint striping - including bicycle lanes - while 
we rebuild roughly 30 ADA street crosswalk ramps. The ramps design has been submitted to 
CalTrans for approval several iterations and is nearing resolution. 

Bike Lanes on locally-owned streets: This work was completed over winter, and included 
removing two blocks' worth of median strips along Covert Lane to provide enough width to 
include parking and bicycle lanes. 

Bodega A venue Safety Improvements: Council asked that a safety study on the Bodega A venue 
corridor be made. Due to the study results, five intersections along the corridor were slated 
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for improvements. The Bodega/Nelson intersection near Burbank Heights is currently 
having a new HA WK pedestrian crosswalk signal system installed. The Bodega/Ragle 
intersection is to get a new "RndRFB" pedestrian flashing warning system for the crosswalk. 
This work has been bid and the contractor is due to begin work shortly. The last three 
intersections, all on Bodega Ave and at the Washington, Robinson, and Florence 
intersections are nearly designed with the Council set to discuss and approve going to bid in 
June. 

Pipeline Replacements: Replacement of three sewer lines and three water lines was bid, and the 
contractor began work earlier in 2017. This is a large contract and is due to finish later this 
year. 

Village Mobile Home Park: This project targets providing more, upgraded affordable housing 
and is a joint project with West County Community Services. Work completed thus far has 
been upgraded/repaired fencing, renovations of the manager's residence/office, and removal 
of an old building. Next are installation of a new concrete pad to house a trailer to be used as 
a Community Building, and renovation of two of the apartments. The apartment work is 
planned to be paid for via a $138,000 CDBG Housing Grant. 

New projects budgeted in Fiscal Year 2018-2019 included: 
Numerous parks enhancement projects, including revitalization plans for our trees, start of 

construction for a new bathroom at the Burbank Farm, and extension of the Americorps Trail 
in the Laguna Preserve. 

Bodega Highway improvements beginning with design for the repaving, shoulder work, and 
sidewalk gap closures. 

Construction of the ADA curb ramps along SR 116 as part of the cooperative Caltrans-City 
project already mentioned above. 

Application for a joint County-City ATP Grant to secure additional funding for the Bodega 
projects (including the proposed addition of Bike Lanes along Bodega from Ragle to the City 
Line at the Atascadero Bridge). The biggest part of the County portion would be Bike Lanes 
along Ragle Road and Mill Station Road to create a safe and viable bike route connecting the 
West County Trail and Ragle Park along the City west boundary. 

Additional projects: for FY 2018-2019 and beyond: 
Sewer trunk line upgrades, including pipe diameter increases: 
Water supply line upgrades to increase flow capacity 
Enhance security fencing at water tanks and wells 
MS4 stormwater permit compliance requirements 

Complete details regarding these and other planned Capital projects may be found in the 
Approved Five Year CIP, which will be incorporated into the City Budget Document for 
reference. 

Unfunded projects: Numerous projects that are desirable/necessary are listed in the CIP despite 
the lack of sufficient funding. It is the intent of staff to schedule and show funding as money 
becomes available. 

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the City Council approve the attached Resolution 
Approving a Capital Improvement Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-2019. 
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Executive Summary 

The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is a multi-year planning tool. Each year, the City Council 
adopts the entire CIP; however, funding is only appropriated for the first year of the plan. The first 
year of the CIP, incorporated into the annual City budget, will be known as the "Capital Budget", 
beginning with the adoption of the Fiscal Year 18-19 budget. The funding split by fund and 
department for the 1 year Capital Budget is detailed in Table 1. For planning purposes, it was 
assumed that no funding would be available from the General Fund for capital projects. 

Given this, the total proposed budget for the first 5 years of the CIP is approximately $7.82 million, 
including the enterprise funds. Of this amount, the Capital Budget proposed for FY 18-19 is 
estimated to be $2.40 million. 

Indicated funding shortfalls are significant in that they represent the projected gaps with respect to 
infrastructure and asset replacement. However, like any business or household, the list of potential 
expenditures nearly always exceeds the available resources. For example, a family might wish to 
install a new roof, but this expense must be prioritized against all of the other needs. To manage 
the limitation on resources, the City, as well as any business or household, will need to take one 
or more of the following actions: 

1. Remove or change the scope of the project(s); or 
2. Change the project timing (based on relative priority); or 
3. Obtain a partial or full loan or grant instead of paying "cash"; or 
4. Review and restructure revenue sources (for the City, this can be fee schedules, franchise 

agreements, enterprise rates and connection fees, or other funding sources). 

It is likely that at least a partial solution will require a mix of all these actions. With the adoption 
of the CIP, the City will begin to develop a reasonable mix of funding options to implement the 
proposed 5-year plan. Proposed funding options will come back for Council consideration 
separately or at mid-year budget review. Funding for the enterprise fund projects will be 
determined through available resources. 
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Table I: Proposed I Year & Estimated 5 Year '·Capital Budget'' By Fund/Department 

Proposed Estimated 5 Year 
Funding Sources FY 18-19 Budget Funding Request 

GF - Streets Total 

GF- CVS Total 25,000 25,000 

GF - Others Total 

Special Funds 

SRF - Housing Total 138,000 138,000 

SRF- Meas M Total 45,541 892,357 

SRF - Park in Lieu Total* 174,900 329,900 

SRF - Prop l Total 

SRF - TIF Total 511,171 611,171 

SRF - Special Sales Tax 87,000 2,713,199 

SRF - Others Total 100,000 100,000 

Grant - CDBG Total 11,130 321,389 

No Funding Total 

Enterprise Funds 

Enterprise - Water Total 422,863 1,005,363 

Enterprise - Sewer Total 874,916 2,952,365 

Enterprise - Other Total 

State Loan Total 

Overall Capital Budget 2,390,521 9,088,744 

*NOTE: The "Overall Capital Budget" total includes debt service payments from the Park-in­
Lieu Fund, which is $31,470 per year. 

What is a CIP? 
A Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is a multi-year planning instrument used by the City of 
Sebastopol (City) to align City infrastructure priorities with the City's strategic objectives, provide 
a clear picture of future funding gaps so that funding, including grants, can be pursued, and 
ultimately determine the highest priority projects to fund in the upcoming fiscal year. In addition, 
for the Water and Sewer Enterprise Funds, the CIP is the basis for setting rates and connection 
fees. Rate and fee setting typically occurs on a 5 year cycle, concurrent with updated water and 
sewer master plans, but may be adjusted more frequently if needed due to unforeseen 
circumstances. 

The CIP is an annual "rolling" process where projects and funding priorities are reconsidered in 
conjunction with the City Council's Goals and Priorities process. The timing and process of the 
CIP adoption is depicted in Figure 1 below: 
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Figure I: Annual CfP Adoption Process 

Begin Annual 
Planning 

•February- March •March -April 

Update CIP to 
Reflect Council 

Priorities 

•April - May •May-June 

The first year of the CIP is called the "Capital Budget". The Capital Budget is incorporated in the 
Annual Budget that appropriates funds for specific facilities , equipment, and improvements. 
Therefore, projects are not funded until they are incorporated into the one-year Capital Budget and 
corresponding adopted FY budget. 

Projects slated for subsequent years in the CIP are approved on a planning basis and are only 
intended to show infrastructure needs. These projects are not intended to commit funding in future 
years. In many cases, these projects do not have full funding identified, which is typical for this 
type of planning document. If the project is a City priority, as identified in the goals and priorities 
planning process and memorialized in the CIP, the City must do one or some combination of the 
following to implement an underfunded project: 

1. Identify additional funding; or 
2. Reduce the project scope to match available funding; or 
3. Delay the project until funding is available. 

General CIP Assumptions 

Category Key Assumptions 

Costs All costs are in 2018 dollars. Older cost estimates 

have been escalated using an average 

construction cost index of 3.5% 

General Fund It was assumed that the General Fund is 

continuing to contribute at the current levels to 

the various departments, which is used for basic 

operations and maintenance. This year a General 

Fund contribution to Capital projects is not 

contemplated. 

Budgeting General Fund projects are initially funded by 

drawing down useable non-General Fund reserves 

(i.e. Gas Taxes or Street Pavement Reserve funds 

for Street work, etc.) . For any CIP project where 

there is an identifiable non-General Fund funding 

source, this fund source is used and the funding 

shortfall, if any, projects appear with no funding. 
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Category Key Assumptions 

Future Revenue Assumptions were made to include revenue from 

the new SB1 Road Repair and Accountability Act 

of 2017. 

Sewer Enterprise It was assumed that the cost of O&M and 

Subregional Wastewater Treatment Costs were 

increasing at 3.5% per year. 

Water Enterprise It was assumed that the cost of O&M increased 

by 3.5% per year. 
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City of Sebastopol Engineering Department 

Capital Improvement Plan Fiscal Year 2018 to 2019 

Department Description: 
The City of Sebastopol Engineering Department furthers maintenance and improvements to the 
City's infrastructure mainly via administration of the City Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), 
providing project management and contract management for City construction projects, assists the 
Public Works Department with technical assistance on City infrastructure such as water and sewer, 
pavements and streets, bicycles and pedestrians access, ADA, and City buildings, and provides a 
City presence with private and commercial development projects via plan reviews and site 
inspections. Engineering Department staff also play a large role acting as the City liaison to many 
external agencies and activities, serving on several Boards, Technical Advisory Committees, and 
Working Groups. Several regulatory compliance efforts, chiefly the NPDES Stormwater 
Discharge Permit with its several annual submittals, are handled by the Engineering Department. 
Engineering Department Staff consist of the following: 

• Engineering Manager (full time) 
• Administrative Assistant (part time, shared with DPW thus .25 FfE) 
• City Engineer (contract consultant, works as needed) 

The Engineering Department offices are at the City DPW yard complex located at 714 Johnson 
Street (across Morris Street from the Community Center). The telephone number is (707}-823-
2151. The office is open Monday through Thursday 7:00 AM until 5:30 PM. Residents are 
welcome to visit, call with questions, or for assistance. 

Capital Improvement Plan: 
The CIP is a long-range plan using a five-year horizon which identifies capital projects, provides 
a planning schedule, and identifies potential funding. Thus the CIP becomes the link between 
project priorities set forth by the City Council and the City Annual Budget. The CIP includes the 
following elements: 

• A list of current, planned, and proposed projects 
• Cost estimates for all facets of projects including planning, design, and construction 
• Identification of funding sources 
• Projects timetable listed by fiscal year 
• Analyses of the various funds to show anticipated revenues, expenditures, and year-end 

fund balances by fiscal year 
The CIP is prepared under the same time table and process as the City Annual Budget, and includes 
input from the Finance Director and the City Council Budget Sub-Committee. With every yearly 
iteration of the CIP the immediate upcoming fiscal year figures become that year's proposed 
Capital Improvement Plan Budget. 
The City maintains several active funds for collecting then expending money. Most funds are 
structured to be used just for specific categories of projects. The City is aggressive in pursuing 
available grant opportunities to augment its other income sources. 
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The main funds used for Capital Projects are: 
• Pavement Fund: Dedicated to pavement preservation and replacement for City owned 

streets; income is derived at approximately $50,000 annually via the regional Measure M 
tax ( distributed via SCT A) and the City's own 'A-cent sales tax that generates about 
$150,000 per year, which has been allocated to paving in varying amounts per year, from 
zero to $125,000. No Tax revenue for paving was listed this year. A new item is funding 
via SB 1, the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017. Assumptions were made to 
forecast SB 1 revenues. 

• Traffic Impact Fund (TIF): Income comes from fees levied on development projects; 
annually this is about $30,000. The TIF is normally used to pay for bicycle, pedestrian, 
and related safety projects. 

• Community Development Block Grant (CDBG): The local Community Development 
Commission administers and distributes grant funds from many sources, including federal 
and state monies, for housing assistance, low income families, homelessness, and ADA 
improvements. It is this latter category that has proved beneficial for Sebastopol, as since 
FY 11-12 the City has been able to gain annual CDBG awards ranging between $35,000 
to $70,000 now totaling near $300,000 to pay for ADA Transition improvements to City 
facilities. The first ADA project is under construction, and is for the Ives Pool bathhouse 
and facility. CDBG funds are distributed to the City as reimbursement for approved 
expenditures via r~imbursement requests submitted quarterly. This year the annual CDBG 
application was made for funds for Park Village, so that expected revenue is listed in the 
Housing Fund sheet. 

• Park In-Lieu Fund: Another category of development impact fees is used to pay for 
projects related to City Parks. Income can vary. For budget purposes, an annual income of 
$35,000 is used. · 

• Sewer Fund: A portion of the sewer user fees is set aside to provide income for a Sewer 
Capital Fund. This fund is used to pay for sewer system infrastructure projects. 

• Water Fund: Water service user fees are accumulated in the Water fund to pay for 
infrastructure work on the City Water System. 

• Housing Funds: The Planning Department administers several income sources related to 
housing (particularly affordable housing, housing assistance, or low-income help) that are 
available for housing related Capital Projects. 

• General fund: As need dictates, General Fund money can be allocated by the City Council 
for specific projects with an urgent need. 

• Other: From time to time some special projects are funded from single-occurrence sources, 
such as via legal settlement income or specialized/dedicated loans. 

Current Capital Projects: 
• Paving proiects: 

o The Bodega Corridor group of projects is in planning and design, in large part using 
a $1.2 M OBAG2 grant. 
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• Bikes, Pedestrian, and Safety proiects: 
o Bike Lanes along SR 116/ADA Curb Ramps SR 116. This has evolved into a 

cooperative City-Caltrans project. In return for Sebastopol's willingness to provide 
upgrades to current standards for ADA Curb Ramps at SR 116 intersections, 
Caltrans will repave the length of SR 116 through the City, and stripe for Bicycle 
Lanes upon finish of paving. Cal trans did spot paving dig-out repairs January 2018 
with the repaving due summer 2018. The City's consultant has completed the ADA 
Curb Ramps design and submitted it to Caltrans for review, approval, and an 
encroachment permit. 

o Intersection improvements along Bodega A venue at Florence, Robinson, and 
Washington. Design work is nearly complete with construction planned for later 
in 2018. 

o HA WK pedestrian crosswalk signal at Bodega/Nelson intersection. Construction 
has started and July 1, 2018 completion is the goal. 

o The Bodega/Ragle intersection is to get a RndRFB crosswalk protection system. A 
contractor is selected with work set to begin. 

o Bike Lanes along Bodega A venue. The design is done but striping should wait 
until Bodega A venue gets several improvements and is repaved. 

• CDBGIADA proiects: 
o Ives Pool ADA path of travel, bath house doors and signs, and bath house gates and 

rails are now virtually completed. 
o Ives Bath house interior improvements and expansion, work is underway due to 

complete July 2018. 
• Parks proiects: Americorps Trail extension pending a grant application. 
• Water & Sewer proiects: 

o Pipelines replacements. Three sewer and three water pipelines are underway for 
replacement by the end of 2018. All six were bid as one contract to gain project 
efficiency and the best cost. 

o A main sewer trunk line follows Zimpher Creek for part of its route. The line 
should be moved away from the creek bed. A consultant did a study to identify and 
vet alternative routes for a replacement line. Funding may be an issue. 

• Housing proiects: 
o Park Village renovations for the current FY are nearly done. 
o A CDBG grant application for Park Village looks likely to be approved, for 

renovation two apartments. 
• Stormwater Infrastructure: 

o There is no readily available funding source for work on the City stormwater 
system. 

o At this point the only available money would be from the General Fund. 
o The stormwater system has been given minimal attention for numerous years. 

However, the system continues to deteriorate to where attention is required. 
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• Other: 

• There are three major outfalls to the Laguna de Santa Rosa that are 
extremely silted in, with further impediments to water flow from abundant 
vegetation 

• Permits are required covering any work in these outfalls, as they are 
considered to access wetlands, and are "waters of these United States". 
There are several types of permits whose layers and interconnection are 
complicated. 

• Other stormwater infrastructure, particularly pipes that convey water under 
the City, are showing deterioration. 

o Traffic Synchronization, funded by part of the CVS settlement. This is currently 
ongoing. It involves the major intersection in the downtown core. 

o Water producing wells: this effort is lengthy, as much of the way ahead is dependent 
on how a Water Board - Primary Responsible Party discussion is resolved 
concerning steps to alleviate a pollutant plume. There is a strong possibility the 
City will be asked to allow a producing well and its filtering system to be part of 
the plume's resolution, which will affect other well plans. 

Capital Plan for FY 2018-2019: 
During the past year as design work on both the bike lanes design, and the safety proposals for the 
Bo~ega corridor evolved, it became clear that ideally Bodega Avenue should be repaved, and a 
couple sections of concern addressed, before many of the bike or safety enhancements should be 
implemented. The sections of concern include a narrow, poor roadway shoulder section with 
problematic pavement width, plus some sidewalk gaps that limit pedestrian access. As a result of 
this conclusion, a grant to fund the Bodega repaving and measures to address the sections of 
concern totaling $2.5M was submitted for the OBAG2 program through SCT A and MTC. This is 
a scalable project, so the recommended grant award of $ l .2M, while not at 100% of the request, 
is still a very healthy and helpful award. Initially the grant award would have clear amounts 
dedicated to bikes related work ($717,620) and paving work ($478,200), with the grant money 
available in two reimbursement "draws", one in 2019 and the second in 2021. Managing the flow 
of money will be key to a successful set of related projects. However, in an unexpected and very 
problematic twist, at the beginning of March 2018 we were informed, due to some funding 
problems at the state level, the entire grant award, though unchanged, would be coming from 
pavement money. 
Using the CIP, staff, and our Bodega and bikes consultant have tallied the projected costs of 
projects, plus anticipated revenues for the pavement and traffic impact funds, and developed a 
five-year plan utilizing all the City's fund resources. Due to the grant change described above, 
there are funding shortfalls. A second grant application, for ATP funds and as a joint City-County 
effort, is being prepared. The goal at the end of the five years' time frame is for the main City 
vehicular arteries, SR 116 and Bodega A venue, to both have repaired or replaced paving plus be 
striped and signed for bicycle lanes. In addition the Bodega corridor safety enhancements are 
included. 
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Although Council CIP approval is for a single fiscal year, given the complicated matrix of time, 
projects, project categories, and funds availability, it is vital to recognize that an approved CIP for 
FY 18-19, that includes initial portions of the bikes and Bodega projects, does set the stage for the 
four years to follow. 
General Discussion: 
Funding availability, and timing to navigate getting projects working, have been obvious 
challenges to implementing our CIP. In most areas, available funding never meets the total needs 
of projects. Paving is an example. The City collects a total of approximately $200,000 per year 
from two sales tax sources, although in any given year full funding is often not available. However, 
assessment of our paving needs shows that the City should allocate about double that, or $400,000 
annually, to just keep paving repaired at the same rate as deterioration. In a better circumstance, 
expenditure of three times the available money, at $600,000 per year, is needed for the City to start 
getting ahead of its paving needs. 
Granted, recent news from the State level have been decent with new legislation (SB 1) which is 
supposed to provide large amounts of paving-dedicated revenue to localities. We are also aware 
that SCTA and MTC are looking to extend and enhance the Measure M framework to substantially 
increase this source of funds. Regardless, the current paving funding situation is an illustrative 
example of the money challenges facing our City in most arenas. 
As to timing, with what we now understand about process, for a decent size project getting the 
necessary approvals through design, bidding, and contracting takes enough time such that it is very 
difficult to approve a project via CIP in June and have the project anywhere near underway for 
construction within the single fiscal year. We have to recognize this when planning expenditure 
of funds and project completion. 
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City of Sebastopol 

FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan 

Summary 

II 

- Beginning 
FY 18-19 

Estimated Fund 

Fund Source Fund No. Primary Uses of the Fund Balance 

Measure M 003 pavement 15,514 

Special Sales Tax 761 pavement 257,856 

SBI pavement . 

Traffic Impact 870 bikes & pedestrians 533,015 

CDBG II 80.'\ ADA Transition (22,636) 

lnclusionary Housing 0(15 Housing 101.' 83 

Parks in Lieu 860 Parks 171,749 

General Fund As directed by Council . 

General Fund - CVS 070-1522 CVS Litigation 25,505 

Water Capital 511/512/513 Water system infrastructure 595,376 

Sewer Capital Sewer system infrastructure 879,436 

Totals:! 2,559,4981 

Estimated 
Projected Proposed Ending 
FY 18-19 FY 18-19 FY 18-19 Fund 
Revenues Expenditures Balance 

56,500 45,541 

1,500 87,000 n;ni.~ 

100,000 100,000 I 

27,700 511,171 ~ 
,. 146,730 

145,100 138,000 

156,0011 206,370 

- -
. 25,505 

60,000 422,863 ~ 

75,416 874,916 I 

794,816 1 2,558,0961 



CIP 
Project Control 
Item Department 

5.05 Buildings 

5.04 Buildings 

5.02 Buildings 

5.03 Buildings 

5.07 Buildings 

5.01 Buildings 

5.06 Buildings 

S.DB Buildings 

5.10 Buildings 

5 09 Buildings 

5.11 Buildings 

3.5 Enc Bikes 

3.0 Enc Bikes 

3.4 Eng Bikes 

4.10 Eng Bikes 

8 Eng Bikes 

4 Enc Bikes 

7 Enc Bikes 

3.3 Eng Bikes 

16 Enc Bikes 

74.11 Enc Bikes 

74.03 EngCl&G 

74.07 EngCl&G 

City of Sebastopol 

FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan 

Projects: Information Listing 
3 4 

Totals: 
Goals& 
Priorities 

Project Title Project OeS<rlptlon Reference Council Goals & Prlorltes Description 

Dcu!lop huilding maintcn~1nt·c plans rur ,·m·h 
ADA Transition Ives Pool bath house interior 2.1.4 Cit_\ Builtlini,: 

l>,•,elop huilding maintl'nant·c plan, for c.1ch 

ADA Transition Ives Pool doors, kick plates, and signs 2.1.4 Cil) Huildin~ 

l)clclnp huihli111,: nmi11tc1mnl'l' plu11'l ror cacl1 
ADA Transition Ives Pool path of travel 2.1.4 lit} Huilcliu~ 

Dc,clop huil(lin~ mainlcm111cc 11l.1ns for l'ill'h 
ADA Transition Ives Pool gates & fences 2.1.4 f'ir., Builtlini.: 

Ot.•,cl(111 huilding nminu..•nancc 11lun, for c;1ch 
ADA Transition City Hall 2.1.4 Cit} Ouildini;! 

Jlc\.clup huihlini.; mai11tc1m11t't' plun'i r,,r l'Ul'l1 
ADA Transition CDBG reimbursements & architect fees 2.1.4 Cit~ UuiltlinJ! 

l>c,clop huilding m.'.1inlcn:.111cc pl;1n, forc:u:h 
ADA Transition Police Station 2.1.4 CilJ Buildini,: 

l~,ch1r1 huihlin[! m:1i11lcnu11t·c 11Ja11, forc;u:h 
ADA Transition Youth Anne111 2.1.4 Cit} Uuildin~ 

l>c,dop huihlin~ m.ai11tcn;1nl'c plans 1'11r l'ud1 
ADA Transition Public Works 2.1.4 Cil~· Huilt.Jinl,! 

lh•,clo11 huihli11g nmintc1mncc 11h111'J forco.u.h 
ADA Transition Fire Station 2.1.4 Cit) Uuil<lin~ 

llc\'ch111 buihlinl,! maintcn:111t'l' 1ilan'i for each 
ADA Transition Garzot Building 2.1.4 Cit) Uuildinl'.! 

Continue to explore opportunities ror 
dedicated bicycle and pedestrian 

Local Bike Lanes Covert Lane median strip removal 2.2.3 thoroughrares within the City 

Continue to explore oppor1unities for 
dedicated bicycle and pedestrian 

Local Bike Lanes Bodega Safety Design Engineering Z.2.3 thoroughfares within the City 

Continue lo explore oppor1unities for 
dedicated bicycle ond pedestrian 

Local Bike Lanes Bicycle lanes striping & signs all others 2.2.3 thoroughrares within the City 

Continue to explore oppor1unities ror 
Bike Lanes on SR ADA Curb Ramps dedicated bicycle and pedestrian 

SR Bike Lanes En&lneerlng 2.2.3 thoroughrares within the City 

Continue to explore oppor1unities for 
dedicated bicycle and pedestrian 

Pet-Seb Trail Petaluma-Sebastopol Class l Bike Path 2.Z.3 thoroughrares within the City 

Continue to explore opportunities for 
dedicated bicycle and pedestrian 

SR Bike Lanes Bike lanes on St.ate Routes ADA Curb Ramps 2.2.3 thoroughrares within the City 

Create a walkable downtown that improves 
connectivity, with emphasis on Main Street to 

Wayflndlng signs Dlrectlonal street signs 4.2.3 Morris Street for unification 

Continue to explore opportunities for 
dedicated bicycle and pedestrian 

Local Bike Lanes Bicycle lanes striping & signs Bodeir,, 2.2.3 thoroughrares within the City 

Continue to explore opportunities for 
dedicated bicycle and pedestrian 

Oass l Bike Paths Bodera Rarle/Cltv Une Z.2.3 thoroughrares within the City 

Continue to explore oppor1unities ror 
dedicated bicycle and pedestrian 

Class 1 Bike Paths Ubby Park at Washington 2.2.3 thoroughrares within the City 

Continue to explore oppor1unities for 
dedicated bicycle and pedestrian 

Bodega Safety Bodega/Nelson ped activated Hawk signal 2.2.3 thoroughrares within the City 

Continue to explore opportunities for 
dedicated bicycle and pedestrian 

Bodera Safety Racle Interim Intersection Improvements 2.2.3 thoroughrares within the City 

$37,238,292 

Cost Estimate Fund source 1 Amount! 

222,600 CDBG 182,566 

45,600 CDBG 45.600 

44,160 CDBG 44,160 

26,684 CDBG 26,684 

58,725 CDBG 58,725 

82,827 CDBG 82,827 

52.710 (DSG 52,710 

88,527 CDBG 88,527 

51,697 CDBG 51,697 

35,140 CDBG 

52,778 CDBG 

Traffic Impact 
114,674 Fund 14,674 

Traffic Impact 

99,702 Fund 99,702 

Traffic Impact 
72,987 Fund 72,987 

Traffic Impact 
42,368 Fund 42,368 

Traffic Impact 
5,100 Fund 5,100 

Traffic Impact 
451,920 Fund 351,920 

Traffic Impact 
52,000 Fund 52,000 

Traffic Impact 
100,000 Fund 100,000 

Traffic Impact 

318,708 Fund 318,708 

Traffic Impact 
45,000 Fund 45,000 

Traffic Impact 
245,143 Fund 177,886 

Traffic Impact 
117,689 Fund 11,805 

Date: 5/3/2018 Key to lettering colors: Buildings Gen Fund Ke'l!, to Column Colors 

Version: V4.3 Water Parks Blkes&Peds Other/Misc FY 17-18 FV 19'20 F'f 21-22 

Wastewater CDBG Pavement Storm water FY 18-19 FV 20-21 FV 22-23 

10 11 12 13 14 23 24 25 26 28 29 3D 31 
7,741,021 29,047,922 1,433,192 2,402,144 M 1,085,210 1,924,159 1,806,146 7,820,319 

Amount 
Potential Fund Remaining or Total for 5 Years' 

Available 1 Fund source 2 Amount2 Available 2 Fund source 3 Sources Identified needed FY 17-18 FY 18·19 ~ FY20-21 FY 21·22 FY22-23 CIP 

182,566 GF $40,034 182,566 40,034 211.470 11. J.JO 11,130 

45,600 45,600 45 .600 

44,160 44,160 44.160 

26,684 26,684 26,684 -

58,725 L'l'Jl,m 58,725 

82,827 nn-. 10.000 10,000 10,000 58,600 

52,710 52,710 52,710 

88,527 88,527 88,527 

51,697 51,697 51,697 

35,140 

52,778 -

14,674 MeasM $100,000 $100,000 114,674 114,674 

99,702 99,702 80,000 19,702 19,702 

72,987 72,987 72,987 . 

42.368 42,368 42,368 

5,100 5,100 5,100 -

351,920 581 $100,000 $100,000 451,920 451,920 451,920 

52,000 52,000 52,000 52,000 

100,000 100,00D 100,000 100,000 

318,708 

45,000 -
II 

177,886 SBl $55,000 $55,000 232,886 232,886 12.257 12,257 

11,805 MeasM $100,000 $100,000 111,805 111,805 5,884 5,884 

or 



City of Sebastopol Date: 5/3/2018 Kl!'y to lettering colors: Buildings Gen Fund Ke'l!_ to ,alumn Colors 

FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan Version: V4.3 Water Parks Bikes & Peds Other/Misc FY 17-18 FY 19-20 FY 21-22 

Projects: Information listing_ Wastewater CDBG Pavement Storm water FY 18-19 FY 20-21 FY 22-23 

2 4 8 10 11 12 13 14 23 24 25 26 28 29 30 31 
Totals: $37,238,292 7,741,021 29,047,922 1,433,192 2,402,144 ,,. 1,085,210 1,924,159 1,806,146 7,820,319 

CIP Goals& Amount 

Project Control Priorities Potential Fund Remaining or Total for S Years' 
Item Department Project Title ProJect Description Reference Council Goals & Prlorltes Desalptton Cost Estimate Fund source 1 Amount 1 Available l Fund source 2 Amount2 Available 2 Fund source 3 Sources Identified needed FY 17-18 FY 18-19 ri'J'rnll FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY zz.23 CIP 

Continue the City or Sebostopol's commitment 
to the reduction or Green House Gas 

6 Enc Cl&G Traffic Synch Traffic sienal synchronization study Z.Z.5 Emissions 45,000 CVS 45,000 45,000 45,000 18,000 17,000 17,000 

Continue to explore opportunities for 
Bodega/Robinson X-walk & safety dedicated bicycle and pedestrian Traffic Impact 

74.06 Eng Cl&G Bodega Safety Improvements Z.2.3 thoroughfares within the City 28,200 Fund 28,200 28,200 28,200 ZS.ZOO 28,200 

Continue to explore oppor1unities for 
Bodega/Washington X·walk & safety dedicated bicycle and pedestrian Traffic Impact 

74.05 Eng Cl&G Bodega Safety Improvements Z.Z.3 thoroughfares within the City 20,904 Fund 20,904 20,904 Bodega 20,904 20,904 20,904 

Continue to explore opportunities for 
Bodeca/Florence X-walk & safety dedicated bicycle and pedestrian Traffic Impact 

74.04 Eng Cl&G Bodega Safety Improvements Z.2.3 thoroughlares within the City 20,304 Fund 20,304 20,304 Bodega 20,304 20,304 20,304 

Willow-Jewell Maintain a nd update the live year rolling 
Interim Striping capital improvement program list with Traffic Impact 

75 EngCl&G (Trial) Willow-Jewell Intersection Striping as a Trial 2.1.1 prioritized projects 10,000 Fund 10,000 10,000 

lo be established to provide connect-ability to 
McKinley the entire community and maintain efforts to Traffic Impact 

12 Eng Cl&G Sidewalk Sidewalk gap closure 2.2.2 eliminate gaps in sidewalks to improve B0,224 Fund 80,224 80,224 

Continue to explore opportunities for 
dedicated biC)'cle and pedestrian Traffic Impact 

11 Eng Cl&G Racle/Bodega Ragle/Bodega final Improvements Z.2.3 thoroughlares "ithin the Ci ty 300,000 Fund 300,000 300,000 

Continue the City or Sebastopol's commitment 
to the reduction or Green House Gas Traffic Impact 

13 EncCl&G Intersect. Contrl. SR 116/McKlnley/Laguna Parkway Z.2.5 Emissions 500,000 Fund 500,000 500,000 

Continue the City or Sebastopol's commitment 
SR 116/Covert to the reduction or Green House Gas Traffic Impact 

17 Eng Cl&G Lane Intersection control Z.Z.5 Emissions 2,000,000 Fund 2,000,000 2,000,000 . 
to be established to provide connect-ability to 

Gravenstein the entire community .and maintain efforts to Traffic Impact 

18 EngCl&G Sidewalk Sidewalk gap, Uve Oak to Soll Ct z.2.2 eliminate gaps in sidewalks to improve 300,0l)O Fund 300,000 300,000 

Continue to e\plore 011portunities for 
Bodega/Ragle Engineering later phases (full ded kaled hie~ de and 1>edcs1rian 

49.00 Eng Pave Bodega Safety signal & permannet bulb·ouU:} Z.2.3 thorou~hfurcs within the Cit) 66,164 MeasM 16,541 16,541 Bodega $49,623 $49,623 66,164 30,000 36,164 36,164 

Re, iew the Citf) PaHmenl Manugement 
Plan und deH~lop long term rchubilitation 

9 Eng Pave Bodega Ave rep Bodega at High Street Paving Repairs 2.1.3 1Jlans bawd on e:\ (Jected funded le,el~. 196,490 MeasM 28,938 28,938 28,938 28,938 

Re, ie"'· the Cily's Panment Management 
Plun and dcHhlll long tern, rehabilitation 

67 Eng Pave Repave Willow . Repave/repair Willow Street 2.1.3 r>lans ba~d on e., J>eCll'tl funded lc,cls. 289,396 MeasM 25,740 25,740 $D 25,740 25,740 -
Continue to explon! 01,pnrtunities for 
dcdic.·aled bkJ·clc und pede~lrian Sales Tax Pave 

85.00 Eng Pave Bodega Safety Bodega corridor Preliminary Plan and Design 2.2.3 thorou,::hrares within the Cil)' 116,000 MeasM 29,000 29,000 Pres $87,000 $87,000 116,000 116,000 116,000 

C'onlinue to e:\11lon! oppor1uni1ics for 
dedkated hi«.")de and 1>cdL-strian Sales Tax Pave 

74.10 Eng Pave Bodega Safety Bodega Avenue shoulder at the cemetary 2.2.3 thorou~hfares n ithin the City 276,000 MeasM 69,000 69,000 Pres $207,000 $207,000 276,000 m':l'i'i'!il 276,000 

Continue to explore opportuniti~ for 
dedicated hie) cle aud (h?deslrian Sales Tax Pave 

74.02 Eng Pave Bodega Safety Bodega road widening north side Z.2.3 thorou~hfurcs within the Cit)· 114,335 Pres $114,335 $114,335 114,335 Rt!ffll 114,335 

RHiew the Cit) ·s Pa,ement :\lunagement 
Plan and delelop long term rehahilitation Sales Tax Pave 

74.09 Eng Pave Bodega Safety Repave Bodega Jewell to Pleasant Hill Z. l.3 1J1ans based on expected funded le, eb. 1,050,000 MeasM 262,500 262,500 Pres $787,500 $787,500 OBAG2 1,050,000 500,000 550,000 1,050,000 

Re, iew the City"s Panment \lunagement 
Plan and dc1elop long tern, rehabilitation Sales Tax Pave 

74.08 Eng Pave Bodega Safety Repave Bodega High to Jewell 2.1.3 plan~ bw,ed on e., 1>e<.·ted runded le,els. 259,632 MeasM 64,908 64,908 Pres $194,724 $194,724 OBAGZ 259,632 125,000 135,632 260,632 

to he established to J>ro,icle connect•uhilit)' to 
Golden Ridge to Pleasant Hill sidewalk the entire conununity and maintain effort"i to Sales Tax Pave 

15 Eng Pave Bodega Sidewalk Balance 2.2.2 eliminate Aaps in ~ideualks to imJ)ro,e 250,000 MeasM 62,500 62 ,500 Pres $187,500 $187,500 250,000 ZSO,DOO 250,000 

to be e:stnhlished 10 prm ide connect•nbilit) to 
the entire t·ommunity and maintain effor1S to Sales Tax Pave 

74.01 Eng Pave Bodega Safety Sldewalk Nelson to Robinson 2.2.2 eliminate 1:aps in sidewu1ks to impro,e 150,000 MeasM 37,500 37,500 Pres $112,500 $112,500 150,000 150,000 150,000 

Huntly Square to he established to pro\ide connect.ability to 
Residential the entire cnmmunit) ond maintuin efforts to Sales Tax Pave 

14 Eng: Pave Project Possible City portion Sidewalk Gap Closure 2.2.2 eliminate ~ups in sidewalk.'i to impro,e 92,000 MeasM 23,000 23,000 Pres $69,000 $69,000 92,000 92,000 92,000 

Re,·iew lhe Citfs Pu,ement Management 11 
Plan and dc,elop long term rehabilitation Sales Tax Pave 

62 Eng Pave Pave Rep 2025 2021 allocation pavement repairs 2.1.3 pla1tc; based on ex1,ected funcfod If' els. 400,000 MeasM 100,000 Pres $300,000 OBAG2 400,000 

Re,·iew the City"c; P.:l\emcnt Management 
Plan and de,elop long tenn rehabilitation Sales Tax Pave 

63 Eng Pave Pave Rep 2023 2023 allocation pavement repairs 2.1.3 pluns b~ on e:\pecred runded IC\·els. 400,000 MeasM 100,000 Pres $300,000 400,000 

2 oF 
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Projects: Information Listing_ Wastewater CDBG Pavement Storm water FY 18·19 FY2()-21 FY 22-23 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 23 24 25 26 28 29 30 31 
Totals: $37,238,292 7,741,021 29,047,922 1,433,192 2,402,144 1,085,210 1,924,159 1,806,146 7,820,319 

CIP Goals& Amount 
Project Control Priorities Potential Fund Remaining or Total for 5 Years' 

Item Department Project Title Project Description Reference Council Goals & Prlorltes Description Cost Estimate Fund source 1 Amountl Avallable 1 Fund source Z Amount2 Available 2 Fund source 3 Sources Identified needed FY 17-18 FY 18·19 lnH,1 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY22-23 CIP 

Maintain and updale the fhe )Car rolling 
Willow-Jewell capital imr,rmement ,,mgrum lisl "ilh Sales Tax Pave 

76 Eng Pave Intersection FINAL WIiiow-Jeweii paving, curb, gutter, crosswalks 2.1.1 prioritized projects 147,324 MeasM 36,831 Pres $110,493 147,324 

Relicw the Citfs Panimcnt :\lunagement 
Plan and de, elo1, long term rehahilitalion Sales Tax Pave 

36 Eng Pave Laguna Preserve Parking lot entry repaving & repairs 2.1.3 plans haM?d on e,11e<.'tcd ruuded leHls. 25,000 Pres 25,000 25,000 

Re,iew the City 's Pa,cmcnt Management 
Plan uml deHl01, long tenn rchahiliUIUnn Sales Tax Pave 

44 Eng Pave Ives Park Southwest path to stage, repave & repair 2.1.3 ()fans based on exp«·ted runded le\Cls. 55,000 Pres 55,000 55,000 

Maintuin und update the five year n>lling 
c:apilul imprmemcnt l>nJgnun list with 

51 Gen fund Valentine Ave Stormdrain repair, Bately Ct/Zimpher 2.1.1 prioritized projects 280,000 Gen Fund 280,000 280,000 

Maintain and updulc the fiu~ JCUr rolling 
Permits to clean the Calder Creek waterway cupital im11ni'femen1 progr.im list wilh 

34 Gen fund Stream Permits near the Laguna 2.1.1 11riorilizetl JJrujl>cts 35,000 Gen Fund 35,000 35,000 

~1uintain and update the fhe yt.":.1r nilling 
capital im1>rmemcnl 11mgrum list "ith 

64 Gen fund Outfalls Clean & rehab 3 outfalls 2.1.1 J>riorilizcd 11rojccts 350,000 Gen fund 350,000 350,000 

Maintuin und U(Klate the fh·e Jcar mlling 
cupitul impmnmcnl program list with 

65 Gen fund MS4 permit MS4 storm water permit offset program 2.1.1 prioritizl'd 11mjt'Cl'i 2,000,000 Prop 1 2,000,000 2,000,000 -
Muincain and update the fhc 1wr rolling 
l'U()ital imprmemcnt 1>mi::r.1m list with 

52 Gen fund Storm Drain CCTV condition/needs assessment 2.1.1 prioritited 1>rojcc~ 500,000 Gen Fund 500,000 500,000 

:\laintain and u1xla1e the fi\'e ,year nilling 
c:a11i1al impnnemeut 1>mgrum list \\hh 

53 Gen fund Calder Creek Watershed storm drain Improvements 2.1.1 prioritized 11rojects 430,962 Gen Fund 430,962 430,962 

Muintnin und U(Jdule the fhc )car rollin~ 
cu1,itul im11nn·cmcn111ro~r-Jm list with 

54 Gen fund Witter Creek Storm drain upgrades 2.1.1 11riuritizcd pmjl'\'L'i 352,904 Gen Fund 352,904 352,904 

Muinlain •mil updu1e the fhe year rollin~ 
<.-apital im11ro,emcnt 11mgr.1m lisl wilh 

55 Gen fund Atascadero Creek Storm Drain upgrades 2.1.1 11rioritized projcc:ls 254,686 Gen Fund 254,686 254,686 

:\·laintain and u1Hlate the fi,·e )'Car mlling 
Storm drain outfall, capital im(JrO\ement prugr.im list with 

56 Gen fund Grav Hwy South Fircrest/lynch/Hazel/Cotter Ct 2.1.1 1iriorilized 1mljt•ct, 848,233 Gen Fund 848,233 848,233 

\lainlain uml update Che fiu~ )CUr rolling 
cu11itul im1m,.,.ement progr.im lbt with 

57 Gen fund Healdsburg Conduit upgrade, Laguna PW & Morris 2.1.1 prioritized projt'1.'L'i 708,448 Gen Fund 708,448 708,448 

:\1ainlain und uptlnle the fi,e )"Cllr rolling 
<.-apitul impro,·cment 11rogrum list "ith 

58 Gen fund Palm Ave Conduit upgrade, Palm & Petaluma 2.1.1 prioritized 11rojects 392,251 Gen Fund 392,251 392,251 

Fngagc in uutrca,·h to undl'f"'\Cncd 
i.:ummunilics lo indudc in l'ommunil~ 

45 Incl Housing Park Village Building renovations 1, Mgr Bldg & pad 51.5 t~rO('(.~\elt .. 160,000 Housing 160,000 160,000 160,000 h, 

Engage in 011trl'ad1 lo umlcr.,.cncd 
l'0111mu11i1ic~ IO indudc in com1m111ih 

47 Incl Housing Park Village Building renovations 2 apartments 5.1.5 pr0t.'e,Sl~.·· 138,000 Housing 138,000 138,000 CDBG 138,000 u II 138,000 

maintnincd und al'C'eSSible streets and II 

sidewalks, railitics. amenities. purk.."i 

10 Parks Plaza Repair & replace park bricks at roots 3.3.1 recreational racilitit'S that are uC'l'e.\Sihle to all 15,000 Park ln-Ueu 15,000 15,000 15,000 22,506 

mainlained und aCl'l'SSible streets and 
sidewalks. fWlilies. amenities, parks 

66 Parks Laguna Preserve Lai:una Preserve Improvements 3.3.1 recreational fucilitfos thut are acc:~ihle to ull 25,000 Park In-Lieu 25,000 25,000 25,000 20,000 5.000 5,000 

maintained and uc:ccssible streets and 
sidewalks. failities, ameni ties, parks 

48 Parks Ives Parle Replace playeround equipment 3.3.1 rccreationul rucilities that nre accessible to all 20,000 Park In-Lieu 20,000 20,000 20,000 19,654 

nwintuined and al-cessihle streets and 
sidewalks. racilitics, .amenities. purks 

2 Parks Lacuna Youth Pk Replace site furnishings 3.3.1 rureation.al facilities thut ore accessible to ull. 15,000 Park In-Lieu 15,000 lS,000 15,000 15,000 

Downtown Thul Atlracls Residents and 
Visitors thereby creating a Viable Sales Ta'\'. 

59 Parks Ives & Libby Pks Remove & replace trees 8.1.2 Bose 12,000 Park ln·lleu 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 

Downtmrn Thut ,.\Uructs Residenl~ and 
\i isilors therehJ crc.uting a \'iable Sult'S Tux 

61 Parks All parks Tree substitution 8.1.2 Bose 140,000 Parle In-lieu 140,000 25,000 25,000 115,000 11,620 25,000 ~ 2SJIOII 25,000 25.000 125,000 

nwintuined and Dl't.'es.Sible streets and 
side"·alks, failities. nmenilies. parks 

60 Parks All parks Replace wood mulch fiber 3.3.1 recreutional facilities that ore acces.~ihle to ull 15,000 Park ln•lieu 15,000 15,000 15,000 3,000 

g 



CIP 
Project Control 

Item Department 

46 Parks 

1 Parks 

73 Parks 

78.0 Parks 

n.o Parks 

79.0 Parks 

50 Parks 

35 Wastewater 

69 Wastewater 

42 Wastewater 

41 Wastewater 

43 Wastewater 

37 Wastewater 

70 Wastewater 

81 Wastewater 

82 Wastewater 

80 Wastewater 

39 Wastewater 

38 Wastewater 

32 Wastewater 

33 Wastewater 

40 Wastewater 

71 Water 

City of Sebastopol 

FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan 

Projects: Information Listing 
4 6 

Totals: 
Goals& 

Priorities 

Project Title Project Description Reference Council Goals & Prlorltes Description 

Downtown Thnt Attn.irl'i Residents und 
Visitors thereb~· rreuting u Viable Sah.'S Tu:~; 

Occupy Bench Bench for park 8.1.2 Base 

nminlained 01111 accessible slr~ts uml 
Libby Park Play sidewalks. rucililics. umcnilies. parks 

Equip. Replace playground equipment Libby Park 3.3.1 recreational facilities thut are acc~ible to ull. 

maintained and accessible streets and 
sidewnlks. failities, amenities, parks 

Laguna Preserve AmerlCorps Trail Extension Project 3.3.1 ret'~utionul rul'i1ities thut ore occessillle to an 

ma.intuined and Ul'l'f'S.Sihle streets and 
sidewalks, rucilities, amenities. 1mrks 

Burbank Farm Public Restroom Facility at Burbank Farm 3.3.1 recreational facilities that are aCl-essihle to all. 

maintained und ucces.'iihle slreets and 
Laguna Youth City Public Restroom Facility at Laguna Youth sitlewnlks. fudlities. amenities. park.\ 

Park Park 3.3.1 recreational fucilities thut are accessible lo ull. 

EV Charging EV Charging Station Replcement 

moin1uinl'd and al"1."CSSihle strttllli und 
sidewalks, fuilities. umenilies. JJUrks 

Ives Park Renovation 3.3.1 recreutional rucilitit.'S that are aCl'CSSihle lo all 

De,·elu1> List or Capital Jm1,ronmcnt Plun 
Projects to he Al'l'Omplishcd using \Vutcr and 

Ztmpher Creek Sewer relocation study · altematlves 1.4.1 Scuer Funds from Rerent Fee Increases 

De"clup List or \api1ul lmpnl\·emenl Plan 
Projects lo be Accomplished using Water und 

Johnson St. Replace sewer main Johnson St. 1.4.1 Sewer fund!t from Recent Fee Increases 

De,elo11 List or Ca11itul lmpnncmcnl Plan 
Flynn St sewer Projecllli lo be Accomplished using Water and 

reloc elim main under skate park 1.4.1 Se\\Cf Funds from Rt.'l'Cnl Fee lncreuscs 

Denlop List or Cupiwl hn11rm'emcnt Plun 
P mjl'l'li tu he Al'complished using \Yater and 

Police Station Sewer Replacement 1.4.1 Sewer Funds from Rec:cnl Fee lncreait."5 

Dc,elop List or Cupilal hn1>nn-emcnt Phm 
Pmj~rlS lo he Accomplished using \\'oter ond 

High Street Sewer Replacement 1.4.1 Se"·er Funds from Recent Fee lncreu.sc.'S 

De,·elo1, List or Capital lmpro\'Cmcnt Plan 
Projects to he Acrumplishetl using Wuter und 

21mpher Creek Const: sewer relocation part 1 Cowert 1.4.1 Sc"er Funlls rrum Recenl Ft.-e lncrelJ.Se\ 

Denlo1, Lisi or Cu()ilul Impnnemenl Plan 
Projects lo be Accomplished using Water and 

Zimpher Creek Const: sewer reloc west end per study 1.4.1 Sewer Funds from Recent Fee Increases 

Denlop List or Cupitul lmpro,·emenl Plan 
Projttts to be Accompli~hcd using \\'uter ond 

Florence Sewer repair South 1.4.1 Sewer Funds from Rei-ent Fee Increases 

De,·elop List or Co11itul lmpro,·emenl Plan 
Projects to he Acl-omplished using Water und 

Florence Sewer repair North 1.4.1 Sewer Funds from Recent Fee Increases 

Deu:lop Lisi or Cupitul lmpnnemenl Plun 
Projects to be Accomplished using Wuter and 

2impher Creek Const: sewer repair east 1.4.1 Sewer Funds from Recent fee lnc~a.sts 

Denlop List or Cupitul lmpronment Plan 
Projects to be ,\ccomplishtd using Wuler and 

Eastslde Ave Sewer Replacement 1.4.1 Sewer Funds rrom Rcttnl Fee lncrease.s 

Develop List of Cnpiwl lmpro"ement Plan 
Pmjt.'<'l'i to he Accomplished using \Valer and 

Murphy Ave Sewer Rehabilitation 1.4.1 Se,nr Funds from Recent Fee Inc~a~ 

Maintain and updale the fin year rolling 
ca11ilnl impm,·emcnl pro~r.im list with 

sewer Lateral Repl Setaslde subsidy progr per Riverwatch 2.1.1 prioritized projects 

Maintain and update the fi,·e year rolling 
capital impm,·ement program list with 

Sewer Mgt Plan Techite settlement 2.1.1 p rioritized projects 

Develop List of Capitol lmprmemenl Plan 
Projects to be Accomplished using \\'uter and 

Calder Ave Sewer Replacement 1.4.1 Sewer Funds from Recent fee Increases 

Water Tanks De,elo11 building muintenance 11t.1ns for eal'11 
Fence Replace/Improve fence around water tanks 2.1.4 Cily Building 

$37,238,292 

Cost Estimate Fund source 1 Amountl 

8,400 Park In-lieu 5,500 

115,000 Park In-lieu 115,000 

121,500 Park In-lieu 121,500 

75,000 Park In-Lieu 75,000 

200,000 Park In-lieu 200,000 

15,000 Park In-Lieu 15,000 

No funding 
5,000,000 plan 

Sewer Conn 
50,000 Fees 50,000 

Sewer Conn 
350,000 Fees 350,000 

Sewer Conn 
241,098 Fees 241,098 

Sewer Conn 
228,684 Fees 228,684 

Sewer Conn 
207,449 Fees 207,449 

Sewer Conn 
250,000 Fees 2SO,OOO 

Sewer Conn 
625,000 Fees 625,000 

Sewer Conn 
645,000 Fees 645,000 

Sewer Conn 
325,000 Fees 325,000 

Sewer Conn 
275,000 Fees 275,000 

Sewer Conn 
82,871 Fees 82.871 

Sewer Conn 
74,159 Fees 74,159 

Techlte 
40,000 Settlement 40,000 

Techite 

13,385 Settlement 13,385 

Sewer Conn 
261,353 Fees 261,353 

Water Capital 
29,000 Funds 29,000 

Date: 5/3/2018 K~'l!. to lettering colors: Buildings Gen Fund Ke'l!, to Column Colors 

Version: V4.3 Water Parks Bikes & Peds Other/Misc FY 17-18 FY 19-20 FY 21-22 

Wastewater CDBG Pavement Storm water FY 18-19 FY 20-21 FY 22·23 

10 11 12 13 14 23 24 25 26 28 29 30 31 
7,741,021 29,047,922 1,433,192 2,402,144 .. 1,085,210 1,924,159 1,806,146 7,820,319 

Amount 
Potential Fund Remaining or Total for 5 Years' 

Avallable 1 Fund source 2 AmountZ Available 2 Fund source 3 Sources Identified needed FY 17-18 FY 18•19 ,a"J,:J:!.]i] FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY22-23 CIP 

5,500 Donations $2,900 $2,900 8,400 3,400 3,400 

115,000 

121,500 Open space 121.SOO 121.SOO 121,500 

75,000 75,000 20.000 ~ . ..-.~ 30.000 75,000 

200,000 . 

15,000 

5,000,000 II . 

50,000 50,000 50,000 

350,000 350,000 373,539 373,539 

241,098 241,098 257,.113 257,313 

1, 

228,684 228,684 244064 244,064 

207,449 207,449 . 207,449 207,449 

250,000 . . 

625,000 625,000 325,000 300,000 625,000 

645,000 200,000 445.000 645,000 

325,000 100,000 225.000 325,000 

275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 

82,871 

74,159 . 

40,000 . 

13,385 

261,353 . 

29,000 29,000 29,000 

Df-



CIP 
Project Control 

Item Department 

24 Water 

23 Water 

22 Water 

86 Water 

72 Water 

83 Water 

84 Water 

19 Water 

27 Water 

26 Water 

20 Water 

21 Water 

25 Water 

28 Water 

29 Water 

30 Water 

31 Water 

68 Water 

City of Sebastopol 

FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan 

Projects: Information Listing 
4 6 

Tota ls: 
Goals & 
Priorities 

Project Title Project Description Reference Council Goals & Prlorltes Description 

De\eloJ> List or Cupilnl Impnnement Plan 
Projects to be Accomplished using Wuter nnd 

Lilian Way main rep I 4" with 6" 1.4.1 Sewer funds rrom Recent fee lncreast.'S 

Dc,elop List of CnpiluJ lmpro,·etnent Plan 
rmjet.'l\ to he Accomplished using Water uml 

Edman main repl 4" with 6" 1.4.1 Sewer Funds rnnn RCl·eut Fee Increases 

De,·elo11 List or Cnpiwl lmpronmenl Pinn 
Projects to he At.·t.-omplished using \\-'uter nnd 

Hayden main rep! 4" Pine Crest to Mcfarlane 1.4.1 St.>wer funds from Recent Fee lncrea.\C'S 

De\elop List of Cupilal hnpnnemenl Phm 
Prujecl~ to be Accomi,li~hed using \\'uter und 

Maps Update water line maps 1.4.1 Sewer Funds from Recent Fee Increases 

~,clop building muintcnuncc plans for each 
Well 6 Fence Security fence surrounding Well 6 2.1.4 City Building 

Denilo1> List of Cu()itul lmpnl\ement Plun 
Projecls to be Accom1>lished using \\'uter und 

Florence Water line replace South 1.4.1 Sewer Funds from Re-cent Fee Increao;es 

De,elutJ List of Capital Jm1>rmcmc11t Plan 
ProjeL' l\ to be Accomplished using Wuter und 

Florence Water line replace North 1.4.1 Sewer Funds from Ret~nl Fee lncrcus~ 

Maintain and update the fhc }eur rolling 
cupitul im(JrU\emcnl progrJm list with 

Well6 Arsenic treatment {planning} 2.1.1 prioritized projet·ts 

I>etelop List or Cu.11ilul Impnnemcnl P1un 
Projecl1t to he AccomJJlished using \\'utcr und 

Abbott Ave line Replace line, 6" with 8" 1.4.1 Sewer funds from Recent Fee Increases 

Ueu•Jo11 List or Ca1>ital lmpro,·cment Plan 
rrujeL'ts to he Accomplished using \Valer und 

1st St Reservoir painting 1.4.1 Scncr funds fnim Rl'l'enl Fee lncreao;es 

i\luinlain and update the fhe )"Cur rolling 
l'llf)itul impnnemcnt 11mgmm list with 

Well6 Arsenic treatment (construction) 2.1.1 11rioritized 11rojects 

Maintain und update lhc fi,·e year mlling 
rapillll im1>ronmcnt program list with 

Well7 Arsenic treatment (construction) 2.1.1 11rioritized (Jrojcds 

Dc,·elo1> Lisl of Ca11itul lmpronmcnl Plan 
Projet·ts to be A.cromplisht.-cl m,ing Water and 

Watermaln loop 14" Pleasant HIii to Bodega, lmpr. 1.4.1 Se\\er Funt.ls from Rl'fCnl Fee Im.·re~ 

Develop List of Cu(Jitnl lmpnnemenl Pluu 
Projects to be Accomplished using \\'utcr and 

Teresa Court Replace 6" with 8" 1.4.1 Sewer funds from Recent Fee lncreaS4..-s 

DcH!IOp Lisi of Capital lmpnJ,·ement Plan 
Prujcrts lo be Arcompli\hctl using \\'uler umt 

Grav Hwy North Repl 6" with s • 1.4.1 Sewer Funds from Rel~nl Fee lncreu.-;cs 

Dc,·elofl List or CupitJ1l lm1,ro,·cmcnt Plan 
Proje<"L\ to be Al'l'OlllJJlished using \Valer and 

Wells Treatment 1.4.1 Sewer Funds from Recent Fee Increases 

l>etelop List ofCnpital lmprmement Pinn 
Project~ to be Accom1>lishcd using Wutcr and 

Grav Hwy South Main size increases, Palm to Lynch 1.4.1 Sewer Funds from Recent Fee lncrea\.tS 

De,·elop List of Ca11ilul lmprm·ement Pinn 
Projel' lS to he Accomplished using Water and 

Well9 New Well 9 (at Well 4 site) 1.4.1 Sc"er Funds fmm Rl'l'1!11l Ft.-e lnrreuses 

Totals: 

8 9 
$37,238,292 

Cost Est imate Fund source 1 Amount l 

Water Capital 
154,634 Funds 154,634 

Water capital 

135,586 Funds 135,586 

Water Capital 
106,501 Funds 106,501 

Water capital 
75,000 Funds 75,000 

Water Capital 
17,500 Funds 17,500 

Water Capital 
165,000 Funds 165,000 

Water Capital 
325,000 Funds 325,000 

Water Capital 
240,000 Funds 240,000 

Water Capital 
158,185 Funds 158,185 

Water capital 

37,059 Funds 37,059 

Water Capital 
2,000,000 Funds 2,000,000 

Water capital 
675,000 Funds 675,000 

Water Capital 
3,049,121 Funds 3.049,121 

Water Capital 
250,607 Funds 250,607 

Water Capital 

910,898 Funds 910,898 

Water Capital 

529,408 Funds 529,408 

Water Capital 

1,164,698 Funds 1,164,698 

1,700,000 State loan 1,700,000 

37,238,292 

Date: S/3/2018 Kel!, to lettering colors: Buildings Gen Fund Kel!, to Column Colors 

Version : V4.3 Water Parks Bikes & Peds Other/Misc FY 17-18 FY 19-20 FY 21-22 

Wastewater CDBG Pavement Storm water FY 11-19 FY 20-21 FY22-23 

10 11 12 13 14 23 24 25 26 28 29 30 31 
7,741,021 29,047,922 1,433,192 2,402,144 •!." 1,085,210 1,924,159 1,806,146 7,820,319 

Amount 
Potential Fund Remaining or Total for 5 Years• 

Avallable 1 Fund source Z Amount2 Available 2 Fund source 3 Sources Ident ified needed FY 17-11 FY 18-19 i"#.G: FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY22-23 CIP 

154,634 154,634 165,034 165,034 

135,586 135,586 144,165 144,165 

106,501 106,501 113,664 113,664 

75,000 75,000 n:li',:, 75,000 

17,500 17,500 17,500 17,500 

165,000 165,000 165,000 165,000 

325,000 325,000 100,000 225,000 325,000 

240,000 

158,185 

. 
37,059 

2,000,000 . 

675,000 

3,049,121 . 

250,607 . 

910,898 

529,408 

1,164,698 

1,700,000 . 

7,741,021 29,047,922 1,433,192 2,402,144 1,085,210 1,924,159 1,806,146 7,820,319 



Item 

74.03 

4.00 

SB1 Fund, Balance & Plan 
FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan 

Date: 

Version: 

5/3/2018 

V4.3 

Beginning Fund Balance (Estimated) $ I $ 10,000 I $ 10,000 I $ ns,ooo I $ 260,000 I $ Jss,ooo I 

OPERA TING REVENUE 

Sales Taxes (City Special Sales Tax) 

Intergovernmental Measure M 

Allowance for SB I 

Interest Earnings 

County contribution 

Transfer in 

TOT AL REVENUE 

OPERA TING EXPENSES 

General Government 

Community Development 

Public Works 

Capital Projects 

Non Departmental 

Debt Service 

Transfer out 

TOT AL OPERA TING EXPENSE 

NET BUDGETARY RESULT 

Addition/(Use) of Reserves 

TOTAL BUDGETARY BALANCE 

Ending Fund Balance (Estimated) 

Project 

Bodega/Nelson ped activated Hawk signal 

Bike lanes on State Routes ADA Curb Ramp 

2016-17 

ACTUAL 

$ -
-

-

-
-
-

$ -

-
-
-

. 
-

-

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

Cost 

Estimate 

$245,143 

$451,920 

2017-18 2017-18 2017-18 

ADOPTED AMENDED ESTIMATE[ 
BUDGET BUDGET YEAR-END 

40,000 

25,000 

-

$ 65,000 

-

-
-

55,000 

-
-
-

$ 55,000 

$ 10,000 

$ 10,000 

$ -

j $ 10,000 

Ml M2 M3 

$0 $55,000 $0 

$0 $100,000 $0 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

BUDGET FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST 

100,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 

" - - -
- - - - -

$ 100,000 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 

I - - - -
- - - -
- I - - -

100,000 - - -
- - - ·' -
- - - -
-

$ 100,000 It $ - $ - $ -

$ - $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 

$ - $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 

$ -

$ 10,000 $ 135,000 $ 260,000 $ 385,000 s 510,000 

$155,000 Sales Tax Pave Pres $155,000 

M4 MS MTotal pp 1 PP2 PP Total 

$0 $0 $55,000 $0 $0 $55,000 

$0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000 

$55,000 $100,000 ~ $0 $0 $0 

FY 17-18 FY 18-19 ~ FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FV22-23 

$55,000 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 

$0 $100,000 m $0 $0 $0 



Item 

3.50 

74.07 

49.00 

67.00 

9.00 

85.00 

Measure "M" Fund Date: 

FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan Version: 

5/3/2018 

V4.3 

Beginning Fund Balance (Estimated) 

OPERATING REVENUE 

Sales Taxes (City Special Sales Tax) 

Intergovernmental Measure M 

Intergovernmental SB I 

Interest Earnings 

OBAG2 Grant Pavement Portion 

Transfer in 

TOT AL REVENUE 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

General Government 

Community Development 

Public Works 

Capital Projects 

Non Departmental 

Debt Service 

Transfer out 

TOT AL OPERATING EXPENSI 

NET BUDGETARY RESULT 

Addition/(Use) of Reserves 

TOTAL BUDGETARY BALANCE 

Ending Fund Balance (Estimated) 

Project 

Covert Lane median strip remov 

Ragle interim intersection impro 

Bodega/Ragle Engineering later 

Repave/repair Willow Street 

Bodega at High Street Paving Re 

Bodega corridor Preliminary Pia, 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

$ 53,659 

-
-

1,817 

-
-

$ 55,476 

-
-
-

12,133 

-
-

-

$ 12,133 

$ 43,343 

$ 43,343 

$ -

$ 226,988 

Cost 

Estimate 

$114,674 

$117,689 

$66,164 

$289,396 

$196,490 

$116,000 

2017-18 
ADOPTED 
BUDGET 

$ . 

50.000 

-
1,500 

-

-

$ 51 ,500 

130,320 

$ 51,500 

$ 51,500 

$ -

Ml 

$0 

$0 

$16,541 

$25,740 

$28,938 

$29,000 

$ 226,988 I$ 15,514 $ 26,473 $ 13,973 $ (254,936) 1 $ (586,344)! 

2017-18 2017-18 
AMENDED ESTIMATED 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
BUDGET YEAR-END PROPOSED FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST 

$ - $ -
50,000 50,000 55,000 55.000 57,000 57,000 60,000 

- - - - -
1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 

- - - - -
- - - - . - -

$ 51,500 $ 51,500 $ 56,500 $ 56,500 $ 58,500 $ 58,500 $ 61,500 

II - - - - -
- " 11 - - -
- - - - -

262,975 262,975 45,541 I I ' 327,408 389,908 60,500 

- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -

$ 262,975 $ 262,975 $ 45,541 ~J :mi $ 327,408 $ 389,908 $ 60,500 

$ (211,475) $ (211,475) $ 10,959 $ (12,500) $ (268,908) $ (331,408) $ 1,000 

$ (211,475) $ (211,475) $ 10,959 $ (12,500) $ (268,908) $ (331,408) $ 1,000 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

$ 15,514 $ 26,473 $ 13,973 $ (254,936) $ (586,344) $ (585,344) 

$1,056,458 $262,975 $45,541 ~--,i'!•lll:t 

M2 M3 M4 MS MTotal FY 17-18 FY 18-19 ~IDFE 

$100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $0 m 
$100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $0 m 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $16,541 $30,000 $16,541 ~ 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $25,740 $25,740 $0 ~ 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $28,938 $7,235 $0 m 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $29,000 $0 $29,000 m 

$100,000 

$15,514 $26,473 $13,973 

$ 

Fr - FY 20-2 _ FY 21-2 L 

$(100,000) 

$(200,000) 

-
$(254,936) 

$(300,000) 

$(400,000) 

$(500,000) 

$(600,000) -----------------------S11,.;(S..,.86.._3,..4..,.4)_ ... $11,.;f5..,,85.i..3a:aAA..,.)..___ 

El Annual Fund Balance - Surplus/Deficit 

$327,408 $389,908 $60,500 

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 Sorts Dept 

$0 $0 $0 0 Eng Bikes 

$0 $0 $0 0 EngCl&G 

$0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

$0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

$0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

$0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 



74.10 Bodega Avenue shoulder at the $276,000 $69,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $69,000 $0 $0 ... .,.~ .. ,, $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

74.09 Repave Bodega Jewell to Pleasa $1,050,000 $262,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $262,500 $0 $0 ;-rr, $262,500 $262,500 $0 1 Eng Pave 

74.08 Repave Bodega High to Jewell $259,632 $64,908 $0 $0 $0 $0 $64,908 $0 $0 m $64,908 $64,908 $0 1 Eng Pave 

15.00 Golden Ridge to Pleasant Hill sid $250,000 $62,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $62,500 $0 $0 m $0 $62,500 $0 1 Eng Pave 

74.01 Sidewalk Nelson to Robinson $150,000 $37,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,500 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $37,500 1 Eng Pave 

14.00 Possible City portion Sidewalk G $92,000 $23,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,000 $0 $0 m $0 $0 $23,000 1 Eng Pave 

62.00 2021 allocation pavement repah $400,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 m, $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

63.00 2023 allocation pavement repah $400,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

76.00 Willow-Jewell paving, curb, gutt $147,324 $36,831 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,831 $0 $0 m $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

74.02 Bodega road widening north sidi $114,335 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ~,, $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

PAGe- g OF ZD 



lte 
m 

85 

74 

74 

74 

74 

15 

Street Pavement Reserve Fund: Special Sales Tax 
FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan 

Date: 

Version: 

5/3/2018 

V 4.3 

Beginning Fund Balance (Estimated) $ 131,356 j $ 257,856 $ 172,356 $ 81,105 $ (201,869) ! $ (870,093)) 

OPERATING REVENUE 

Sales Taxes 

OBAG2 Grant Pavement Portion 

Charges for services 

Interest Earnings 

Miscelleneous 

Transfer in, from sales tax collected 

TOT AL REVENUE 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

General Government 

Community Development 

Public Works 

Capital Projects 

Non Departmental 

Debt Service 

Transfer out 

TOT AL OPERATING EXPENSE 

NET BUDGETARY RESULT 

Addition/(Use) of Reserves 

TOTAL BUDGETARY BALANCE 

Ending Fund Balance (Estimated) 

Project 

Bodega corridor Preliminary Plar 

Bodega Avenue shoulder at the c 

Bodega road widening north sidE 

Repave Bodega Jewell to Pleasar 

Repave Bodega High to Jewell 

Golden Ridge to Pleasant Hill sid1 

2016-17 

ACTUAL 

$ -

-
-

4,567 

-
150,000 

$ 154,567 

. 

-
. 

265,073 

-
-

20,413 

$ 285,486 

$ (130,919) 

$ (130,919) 

$ -

$ 131,356 

Cost 
Estimate 

$116,000 

$276,000 

$114,335 

$1,050,000 

$259,632 

$250,000 

2017-18 2017-18 2017-18 

ADOPTED AMENDED ESTIMATED 2018-19 2019-20 

BUDGET BUDGET YEAR-END PROPOSED FORECAST 

$ . $ - $ - $ -

- . - 200.000 

- - - - -
2,500 2,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 

- - - . . 
- 125,000 125,000 

$ 2,500 $ 127,500 $ 126,500 $ 1,500 $ 201,500 

- - - . 

- - - -
. . - . 

412,180 764,790 - 87,000 

- - - -
II - - - -

- - - -

$ 412,180 $ 764,790 $ - $ 87,000 ~t:1 

$ (409,680) $ (637,290) $ 126,500 $ (85,500) $ (91 ,251 ) 

$ (409,680) $ (637 ,290) $ 126,500 $ (85,500) $ (91 ,251 ) 

$ . $ - $ - $ - $ -

$ 257,856 $ 172,356 $ 81,105 

Sa les Tax Pave Pres Total, Sales Tax Pavement Preservation: 

pp 1 pp 2 PP3 PP4 pp 5 

$0 $87,000 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $207,000 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $114,335 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $787,500 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $194,724 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $187,500 $0 $0 $0 

$400,000 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST $257,856 --
$200,000 

$ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $131,356 
397,750 200.000 397,750 .... $81,105 

I l - - -
1,500 1,500 1,000 S· 

. . . fV i;v 20-21 - FY 21-22 

150,000 150,000 150,000 

$ 699,250 $ 501,500 $ 698,750 
$(200,000) 

$(201,869) 

- - -
- . -
- - - $(400,000) 

982,224 1,169,724 181,500 

- - . 

- - -
$(600,000) 

$ 982,224 $ 1,169,724 $ 181,500 

$ (282,974) $ (668,224) $ 517,250 $(800,000) 

$ (282,974) $ (668,224) $ 517,250 $(870,093) 

$ - $ - $ -
$(1,000,000) 

O Annual Fund Balance - Surplus/Deficit Ending Fund Balance (Estimated) 
$ (201,869) $ (870,093~ $ (352,843) 

$2,550,052 $0 $87,000 ~[! $982,224 $1,169,724 $181,500 

PP Total FY 17-18 FY 18-19 ~~ FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 Sorts Dept 

$87,000 $0 $87,000 ~ $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

$207,000 $0 $0 L.,,.llr•l!lll $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

$114,335 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

$787,500 $0 $0 ~ $787,500 $787,500 $0 1 Eng Pave 

$194,724 $0 $0 ~ $194,724 $194,724 $0 1 Eng Pave 

$187,500 $0 $0 ti11 $0 $187,500 $0 1 Eng Pave 

-

$(352,843) 



74 Sidewalk Nelson to Robinson $1SO,OOO $0 $112,500 $0 $0 $0 $112,500 $0 $0 c~ $0 $0 $112,500 1 Eng Pave 

14 Possible City portion Sidewalk G, $92,000 $0 $69,000 $0 $0 $0 $69,000 $0 $0 {!) $0 $0 $69,000 1 Eng Pave 

62 2021 allocation pavement repair $400,000 $0 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $0 ::ii1 $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

63 2023 allocation pavement repair $400,000 $0 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $0 m $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

76 Willow-Jewell paving, curb, gutt, $147,324 $0 $110,493 $0 $0 $0 $110,493 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

44 Southwest path to stage, repave $55,000 $55,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $55,000 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

36 Parking lot entry repaving & rep; $25,000 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 ~ii) $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

' 
67 Repave/repair Willow Street $289,396 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

49 Bodega/Ragle Engineering later 1 $66,164 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ~ill $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 

9 Bodega at High Street Paving Re1 $196,490 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 .. it' $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Pave 



Item 

74.03 

3.50 

74.07 

3.00 

3.40 

4.10 

8.00 

4.00 

7.00 

Traffic bnpact Fund 
FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan 

Date: 

Version: 

5/3/2018 

V4.3 

Beginning Fund Balance (Estimated) $ 902,Bs I $ s33,01s $ 49,544 $ 19,644 $ 112,384 1 s 148,028 I 

OPERATING REVENUE 

Sales Taxes 

OBAG2 Grant Bikes & Peds portion 

Charges for services 

Interest Earnings 

Transfer in from TFCA 

Transfer in from TDA3 

TOT AL REVENUE 

OPERA TING EXPENSES 

General Government 

Community Development 

Public Works 

Capital Projects 

Non Departmental 

Debt Service 

Transfer out 

TOT AL OPERA TING EXPENSE 

NET BUDGETARY RESULT 

Addition/(Use) of Reserves 

TOTAL BUDGETARY BALANCE 

Ending Fund Balance (Estimated) 

Project 

Bodega/Nelson ped activated Hawk signal 

Covert Lane median strip removal 

Ragle interim intersection improvements 

Bodega Safety Design Engineering 

Bicycle lanes striping & signs all others 

Bike Lanes on SR ADA Curb Ramps Enginee1 

Petaluma-Sebastopol Class 1 Bike Path 

Bike lanes on State Routes ADA Curb Ramp 

Directional street signs 

2016-17 

ACTUAL 

$ -
-

108,126 

8,278 

-
-

$ 116,404 

-
-
-

27,923 

-
-

1,575 

$ 29,498 

$ 86,906 

$ 86,906 

$ -

$ 902,135 

Cost 

Estimate 

$245,143 

$114,674 

$117,689 

$99,702 

$72,987 

$42,368 

$5,100 

$451,920 

$52,000 

2017-18 

ADOPTED 
BUDGET 

$ -
-

58,616 

3,700 

-
58,842 

$ 121,158 

-
-
-

842,560 

-
-
-

$ 842,560 

$ (721,402) 

$ (721,402) 

$ -

TIF 1 

$177,886 

$14,674 

$11,805 

$99,702 

$72,987 

$42,368 

$5,100 

$351,920 

$52,000 

2017-18 2017-18 

AMENDED ESTIMATE[] 2018-19 2019-20 

BUDGET YEAR-END PROPOSED FORECAST 

$ - $ -
- - -

58,616 32,000 24,000 26,400 

3,700 3,700 3,700 3,700 

- - -

58,842 -

$ 121,158 $ 35,700 $ 27,700 $ 30,100 

- - -
- - - I 

- - . 
641 ,085 404,820 511 ,171 

- - . 

- - -
- . -

$ 641,085 $ 404,820 $ 511,171 

$ (519,927) $ (369,120) $ (483,471) $ 30,100 

$ (519,927) $ (369,120) $ (483,471) $ 30,100 

$ - $ . $ - $ . 

$ 533,015 $ 49,544 $ 79,644 

~otal, Traffic Impact Fund: 

TIF 2 Tlf 3 TIF4 TIF 5 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST 
$600,000 

29,040 31.944 35,138 $500,000 

3,700 3,700 3,700 

- - -
- - -

$400,000 

$ 32,740 $ 35,644 $ 38,838 

- - - $300,000 

- - -
- - -
- . 100,000 

- . -
$200,000 

- . -

$ - $ - $ 100,000 
$100,000 

$ 32,740 $ 35,644 $ (61,162) 

$ 32,740 $ 35,644 $ (61,162) 

s 
$ - $ . $ -

$ 112,384 $ 148,028 $ 86;866 

$4,551,782 $404,820 $511,171 ~ 

TIF total FY 17-18 FY 18-19 ~ FY 20-21 

$177,886 $177,886 $12,257 m 
$14,674 $14,674 $0 ~ 

$11,805 $11,805 $5,884 m 
$99,702 $80,000 $19,702 m 
$72,987 $72,987 $0 m 
$42,368 $42,368 $0 m 

$5,100 $5,100 $0 ~ 

$351,920 $0 $351,920 

$52,000 $0 $52,000 t-i!J 

$533,015 

148 028 

FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21·22 

C Annual Fund Balance · Surplus/Deficit 

$0 $0 $100,000 

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 Sorting Dept 

$0 $0 $0 1 EngCl&G 1 

$0 $0 $0 2 Eng Bikes 

$0 $0 $0 1 Eng Cl&G 

$0 $0 $0 2 Eng Bikes 

$0 $0 $0 2 Eng Bikes 

$0 $0 $0 2 Eng Bikes 

$0 $0 $0 2 Eng Bikes 

$0 $0 $0 2 Eng Bikes 

$0 $0 $0 2 Eng Bikes 



Total, Traffic Impact Fund: $4,551,782 $404,820 $511,171 m $0 $0 $100,000 
Cost 

Item Project Estimate TIF 1 TIF 2 TIF 3 TIF4 TIF 5 TIFtotal FY 17-18 FY 18-19 ~ ffiifil FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 Sorting Dept 

74 Bodega/Robinson X-walk & safety improve $28,200 $28,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,200 $0 $28,200 $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Cl&G 

74 Bodega/Washington X-walk & safety impro $20,904 $20,904 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,904 $0 $20,904 m $0 $0 $0 1 EngCl&G 

74 Bodega/Florence X-walk & safety improven $20,304 $20,304 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,304 $0 $20,304 ~ $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Cl&G 

3.30 Bicycle lanes striping & signs Bodega $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 (:~ $0 $0 $100,000 2 Eng Bikes 

16.00 Bodega Ragle/City Line $318,708 $318,708 $0 $0 $0 $0 $318,708 $0 $0 m $0 $0 $0 2 Eng Bikes 

74.11 Libby Park at Washington $45,000 $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,000 $0 $0 rr $0 $0 $0 2 Eng Bikes 

17 Intersection control $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 m $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Cl&G 

13 SR 116/McKinley/Laguna Parkway $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 1 EngCl&G 

11 Ragle/Bodega final improvements $300,000 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Cl&G 

18 Sidewalk gap, Live Oak to Soll Ct $300,000 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Cl&G 

12 Sidewalk gap closure $80,224 $80,224 $0 $0 $0 $0 $80,224 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 1 EngCl&G 

75 Willow-Jewell Intersection Striping as a Tric $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 m $0 $0 $0 1 Eng Cl&G 



Item 

5 

5 

5.0 

5.0 

5.1 

5.0 

5.1 

5.1 

5.1 

CDBGFund 
FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan 

Date: 

Version: 

5/3/2018 

V4.3 

Beginning Fund Balance (Estimated) $ 225,218 I $ c22,636) $ 3,234 $ (34,091) $ (56,801) I $ (105,328>1 

OPERA TING REVENUE 

Sales Taices 

Intergovernmental: CDC competitive 

Charges for services 

Interest Earnings 

Grant for Park Village Apartments 

Transfer in: 

TOT AL REVENUE 

OPERA TING EXPENSES 

General Government 

Community Development 

Public Works 

Capital Projects 

Non Departmental 

Debt Service 

Transfer out to lnclusionary Housing 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

NET BUDGETARY RESULT 

Addition/(Use) of Reserves 

TOTAL BUDGETARY BALANCE 

Ending Fund Balance (Estimated) 

Project 

Ives Pool bath house interior 

Ives Pool doors, kick plates, and sign 

Ives Pool path of travel 

Ives Pool gates & fences 

City Hall 

CDBG reimbursements & arch itect fE 

Police Station 

Youth Annex 

Public Works 

2016-17 

ACTUAL 

$ -
72,240 

-
-
-

224,000 

$ 296,240 

-
-
. 

72,246 

-

. 

$ 72,246 

$ 223,994 

$ 223,994 

$ . 

$ 225,278 

Cost 

Estimate 

$222,600 

$45,600 

$44,160 

$26,684 

$58,725 

$82,827 

$52,710 

$88,527 

$51,697 

2017-18 2017-18 2017-18 

ADOPTED AMENDED EST™ATED 

BUDGET BUDGET YEAR-END 

$ - $ . $ . 

70,000 70,000 80,000 

- . 

- - . 

- - -
. . . 

$ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 80,000 

. - . 

. - -
- - -

306,641 306,641 327,914 

- - -
- - . 

. -

$ 306,641 $ 306,641 $ 327,914 

$ (236,641) $ (236,641) $ (247,914) 

$ (236,641) $ (236,641) $ (247,914) 

$ - $ - $ -

$ (22,636) 

CDBG 

CDBG 1 CDBG2 CDBG3 

$182,566 $0 $0 

$45,600 $0 $0 

$44,160 $0 $0 

$26,684 $0 $0 

$58,725 $0 $0 

$82,827 $0 $0 

$52,710 $0 $0 

$88,527 $0 $0 

$51,697 $0 $0 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
$20,000 

PROPOSED FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST 

$-

37,000 50000 40,000 50,000 40,000 

$(20,000) 

135,600 . . . -
. . - . 

$(40,000) 
$ 172,600 $ 50,000 $ 40,000 $ 50,000 $ 40,000 

$(60,000) 
- . . . 

- - . . 

- - - -
I 1,130 ~~ 62,7[0 98,527 61,697 

$(80,000) 

. - - -
- - _ II -

135,600 $(100,000) 

$ 146,730 1:flc!>:r $ 62,710 $ 98,527 $ 61,697 

$(120,000) 
$ 25,870 $ (37,325) $ (22,710) $ (48,527) $ (21,697) 

$ 25,870 $ (37,325) $ (22,710) $ (48,527) $ (21,697) $(140,000) 

$ . $ . $ - $ - $ -

$ 3,234 $ (34,091) $ (56,801) $ ~105,328) $ (127,025) 

Total, CDBG: $633,496 $327,914 $11,130 t:t:ilm.i $62,710 

CDBG4 CDBGS CDBGTotal: FY 17-18 FY 18-19 I l ill ,n:.:,,-::r.i FY 20-21 

$0 $0 $182,566 $211,470 $11,130 m $0 

$0 $0 $45,600 $45,600 $0 ~ $0 

$0 $0 $44,160 $44,160 $0 m $0 

$0 $0 $26,684 $26,684 $0 ~ $0 

$0 $0 $58,725 $0 $0 .,,,~:w,.~ $0 

$0 $0 $82,827 $0 $0 L"Y..t!tl.!ITI $10,000 

$0 $0 $52,710 $0 $0 m $52,710 

$0 $0 $88,527 $0 $0 t'iiJ $0 

$0 $0 $51,697 $0 $0 m $0 

$3,234 

FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 F~21-22 

$(22,636) 

$(34,091) 

$(56,801) 

$(105,328) 

$127,025 

$98,527 $61,697 

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 Dept 

$0 $0 Buildings 

$0 $0 Buildings 

$0 $0 Buildings 

$0 $0 Buildings 

$0 $0 Buildings 

$10,000 $10,000 Buildings 

$0 $0 Buildings 

$88,527 $0 Buildings 

$0 $51,697 Buildings P~ 



Item 

45.00 

47.00 

Inclusionary Housing Fund 
FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan 

Date: 

Version: 

5/3/2018 

V4.3 

Beginning Fund Balance (Estimated) $ 262,183 I $ 103,683 I $ uo,783 I $ 120,683 I $ no,s83 I $ 140,903 I 

OPERATING REVENUE 

Sales Taxes 

Charges for services 

Interest Earnings 

Miscelleneous 

Transfer in from CDBG 

TOT AL REVENUE 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

General Government 

Community Development 

Public Works 

Capital Projects 

Non Departmental 

Debt Service 

Transfer out 

TOT AL OPERATING EXPENSE 

NET BUDGETARY RESULT 

Addition/(Use) of Reserves 

TOTAL BUDGETARY BALANCE 

Ending Fund Balance (Estimated) 

Project 

Building renovations 1, Mgr Bldg & 
pad 

Building renovations 2 apartments 

2016-17 

ACTUAL 

$ -

-

1,669 

-

-

$ 1,669 

-
-

-
-
-

-
-

$ -

$ 1,669 

$ 1,669 

$ -

$ 262,183 

Cost 

Estimate 

$160,000 

$138,000 

2017-18 

ADOPTED 

BUDGET 

$ -

-

2,150 

-
. 

$ 2,150 

-

-
-
-
-

-

-

$ -

$ 2,150 

$ 2,150 

$ -

Housing 

Hl 

$160,000 

$138,000 

2017-18 2017-18 

AMENDED ESTIMATE[ 

BUDGET YEAR-END 

$ - $ -
. -

-

2,150 1,500 

- . 

- -

$ 2,150 $ 1,500 

- -
- -
- -
- 160,000 

- -
- -

- -

$ - $ 160,000 

$ 2,150 $ (158,500) 

$ 2,150 $ (158,500) 

$ - $ -

$ 103,683 

HZ H3 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

PROPOSED FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
- . - . 

8,000 8,400 8,400 8,820 9,261 

1,500 1.500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
$160,000 - - . - -

135,600 - - - -
$140,000 

$ 145,100 ,$ 9,900 $ 9,900 $ 10,320 $ 10,76 1 

$120,000 

I - - - -
- - - - $100,000 

- - - -
138,000 - - -

$80,000 - . - -
I I 

- I - • I -
- $60,000 

$ 138,000 $ - $ - $ . 
$40,000 

$ 7, 100 $ 9,900 $ 9,900 $ 10,320 $ 10,76 1 

$20,000 

$ 7,100 $ 9,900 $ 9,900 $ 10,320 $ 10,761 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $-

$ 110,783 $ 120,683 $ 130,583 $ 140,903 s 151,664 

Total, Housing Funds: $298,000 $160,000 $138,000 .. fL. 

H4 HS H Total: FY 17-18 FY 18-19 l~rnfm 

$0 $0 $160,000 $160,000 $0 ~ 

$0 $0 $138,000 $0 $138,0110 ~ 

Annual Fund Balance - Surplus/Deficit 

- ,--

FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 

$0 $0 $0 

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 

$0 $0 $0 Incl Housing 

$0 $0 $0 Incl Housing 

(lf- oF ?iJ 



Item 

10 

66 

48 

2 

59 

Park In-Lieu Fee Fund 
FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan 

Date: 

Version: 

5/3/2018 

V4.3 

Beginning Fund Balance (Estimated) $ 264,so1 I $ 111,149 $ 121,319 $ 16,os9 $ 21,412 $ 10,103 1 

OPERATING REVENUE 

Sales Taxes 

Intergovernmental 

Charges for services 

Interest Earnings 

Open space Grant, Americorps Trail 

Transfer in 

TOT AL REVENUE 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

General Government 

Community Development 

Public Works 

Capital Projects 

Non Departmental 

Debt Service 

Transfer out 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

NET BUDGETARY RESULT 

Addition/(Use) of Reserves 

TOTAL BUDGETARY BALANCE 

Ending Fund Balance (Estimated) 

Project 

Repair & replace park bricks at root 

Laguna Preserve Improvements 

Replace playground equipment 

Replace site furnishings 

Remove & replace t rees 

2016-17 

ACTUAL 

$ -
-

3,139 

-
-

$ 3,139 

-
-
-

5,543 

-
31,472 

141 ,800 

$ 178,815 

$ (175,676) 

$ (175,676) 

$ -

$ 264,501 

Cost 

Estimate 

$15,000 

$25,000 

$20,000 

$15,000 

$12,000 

2017-18 2017-18 

ADOPTED AMENDED 

BUDGET BUDGET 

$ - $ -
- -

2,800 2,800 

-
- -

$ 2,800 $ 2,800 

- -
- -
- -

96,535 96,535 

- -
31,470 31,470 

- -

$ 128,005 $ 128,005 

$ (125,205) $ (125,205) 

$ (125,205) $ (125,205) 

$ -

Park In-Lieu 

PiL 1 PiL2 

$15,000 $0 

$25,000 $0 

$20,000 $0 

$15,000 $0 

$12,000 $0 

2017-18 

ESTIMATED 2018-19 2019-20 

YEAR-END PROPOSED FORECAST 

$ - $ - $ -
- - -

$ 41,000 33,000 34.650 

$ 1,500 1,500 1,500 

121,500 -
- - -

$ 42,500 $ 156,000 $ 36,150 

- -

- -
- -

103,780 174,900 I I 

- -

31,472 31,470 

- -

$ 135,252 $ 206,370 £1~,:j. 

$ (92,752) $ (50,370) $ (45,320) 

$ (92,752) $ (50,370) $ (45,320) 

$ - $ -

$ 171,749 $ 121,379 $ 76,059 

Total, Park In-Lieu Fees: 

PiL3 PiL4 PiLS 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST $180,000 

$171,749 

$ - $ - $ - $160,000 

- - -
36,383 38,202 40,112 

1,500 1,500 500 $140,000 

- - -
- - - $121,379 

$120,000 

$ 37,883 $ 39,702 $ 40,612 

$100,000 

- - -
$80,000 $76,059 

- - -
- - -

55,000 25,000 25,000 $60,000 

- - -
31,470 31,470 31,470 

- - $40,000 
$27 472 

l 

$20,000 ~,n-,n, 
$ 86,470 $ 56,470 $ 56,470 

$ (48,588) $ (1 6,768) $ (15 ,858) - --- -- ' I $-

$ (48,588) $ ( ) 6,768) $ (15,858) 
FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 s'ilBsl3 

${20,000) ----------f"Oh!Arm111rmm...+al-Frf'i:Jm11rt"ld Bit..a+..la1nr1t.,.e -o"'i!llmm1'fpfmos,/ff PJIP'efim-cn-it -----------
$ - $ - $ -

$ 27,472 $ 10,703 s (5,155) 

$774,000 $103,780 $174,900 ~~·l!; $55,000 $25,000 $25,000 

PiL Total: FY 17-18 FY 18-19 ~ FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 SORT Dept 

$15,000 $22,506 $0 m $0 $0 $0 1 Parks 

$25,000 $20,000 $5,000 m $0 $0 $0 1 Parks 

$20,000 $19,654 $0 m $0 $0 $0 1 Parks 

$15,000 $15,000 $0 m $0 $0 $0 1 Parks 

$12,000 $12,000 $0 m $0 $0 $0 1 Parks 



61 Tree substitution $140,000 $140,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $140,000 $11,620 $25,000 ~•l•JJ: $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 1 Parks 

60 Replace wood mulch fiber $15,000 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $3,000 $0 m $0 $0 $0 1 Parks 

73 AmeriCorps Trail Extension Project $121,500 $121,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $121,500 $0 $121,500 [I] $0 $0 $0 1 Parks 

78 Public Restroom Facility at Burbank $75,000 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $20,000 ~ $30,000 $0 $0 1 Parks 

46 Bench for park $8,400 $5,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,500 $0 $3,400 ~:ii) $0 $0 $0 1 Parks 

77 City Public Restroom Facility at Lagu $200,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 ~ti: $0 $0 $0 1 Parks 

1 Replace playground equipment Libb $115,000 $115,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $115,000 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 1 Parks 

79 EV Charging Station Replcement $15,000 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 1 Parks 

so Renovation $5,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 m $0 $0 $0 1 Parks 



Item 

71.00 

24.00 

23.00 

22.00 

86.00 

72.00 

83.00 

84.00 

25 

Water Capital Fund 
FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan 

Date: 

Version: 

5/3/2018 

V4.3 

Beginning Fund Balance (Estimated) s 410,611 I s 595,376 l s 232,513 I $ 201,513 I $ 230,013 I $ 

2017-18 

5,013 ! 

OPERA TING REVENUE 

Sales Taxes 

Intergovernmental 

Charges for services 

Interest Earnings 

Miscelleneous 

Transfer in, wells loan reimbursements 

TOT AL REVENUE 

OPERA TING EXPENSES 

General Government 

Community Development 

Public Works 

Capital Projects 

Non Departmental 

Debt Service 

Transfer out 

TOT AL OPERATING EXPENSE 

NET BUDGETARY RESULT 

Addition/(Use) of Reserves 

TOTAL BUDGETARY BALANCE 

Ending Fund Balance (Estimated) 

Project 

Replace/improve fence around wat• 

repl 4" with 6" 

repl 4" with 6" 

repl 4" Pine Crest to Mcfarlane 

Update water line maps 

Security fence surrounding Well 6 

Water line replace South 

Water line replace North 

14" Pleasant Hill to Bodega, impr. 

2017-18 2017-18 

2016-17 ADOPTED AMENDED ESTIMATE[ 
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET YEAR-END 

$ - $ . $ . $ . 

- . - . 

44 .350 70 .750 70,750 70,750 

- 400 400 400 

- - - -
. - - 142,555 

$ 44,350 $ 7 1,150 $ 7 1,150 $ 213,705 

. . . -

. - . -

. - - -
62,891 142,555 142,555 29,000 

- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

$ 62,891 $ 142,555 $ 142,555 $ 29,000 

$ (18,541) $ (71,405) $ (71,405) $ 184,705 

$ (18,541) $ (71,405) $ (71,405) $ 184,705 

$ - $ - $ - $ . 

$ 410,671 $ 595,376 

Water Capital Funds 
Cost 

Estimate WC1 WC2 WC3 

$29,000 $29,000 $0 $0 

$154,634 $154,634 $0 $0 

$135,586 $135,586 $0 $0 

$106,501 $106,501 $0 $0 

$75,000 $75,000 $0 $0 

$17,500 $17,500 $0 $0 

$165,000 $165,000 $0 $0 

$325,000 $325,000 $0 $0 

$3,049,121 $3,049,121 $0 $0 

$600,000 
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

PROPOSED FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST 

$ - $ . $ - $ - $ . $500,000 

. . . - . 

59,600 49.600 39,600 39,600 39,600 

400 400 400 400 400 $400,000 

- - - - -
. - - -

$300,000 
$ 60,000 $ 50,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 

$200,000 
- - - -
- - . . 

- . . . 

422,863 Dtli 17,500 265,000 225,000 $100,000 

- . - -
. . - -
- $· 

$ 422,863 ~,r. $ 17,500 $ 265,000 $ 225,000 

$ (362,863) $ (25,000) $ 22,500 $ (225,000) $ (185,000) 
$(100,000) 

$ (362,863) $ (25,000) $ 22,500 $ (225,000) $ (185,000) 
$(200,000) 

$ - $ - $ . $ - $ -

$ 232,513 $ 207,513 $ 230,013 $ 5,013 s (179,987) 

Total, Water Capital Funds: $8,023,197 $29,000 $422,863 ~ $17,500 

WC4 wcs WC Total: FY 17-18 FY 18-19 ~ FY 20-21 

$0 $0 $29,000 $29,000 $0 m $0 

$0 $0 $154,634 $0 $165,034 ~ $0 

$0 $0 $135,586 $0 $144,165 ~ $0 

$0 $0 $106,501 $0 $113,664 m $0 

$0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 Gl.'Vi:i!i1 $0 

$0 $0 $17,500 $0 $0 '"1'iJ $17,500 

$0 $0 $165,000 $0 $0 ~ $0 

$0 $0 $325,000 $0 $0 .G'il $0 

$0 $0 $3,049,121 $0 $0 t.!iJ $0 

$595,376 

$232,513 $230,013 
$207,513 

FY 17-18 FY 18·19 FY 19-20 

$(179,987) 

C Annual Fund Balance - Surplus/Defici t 

$265,000 $225,000 

FY 21-22 FY 22·23 Dept 

$0 $0 Water 

$0 $0 Water 

$0 $0 Water 

$0 $0 Water 

$0 $0 0 

$0 $0 Water 

$165,000 $0 7 

$100,000 $225,000 Water 

$0 $0 Water r, 



31 Main size increases, Palm to Lynch $1,164,698 $1,164,698 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,164,698 $0 $0 ~ii) $0 $0 $0 Water I 
29 Repl 6" with 8" $910,898 $910,898 $0 $0 $0 $0 $910,898 $0 $0 rs $0 $0 $0 Water 

21 Arsenic treatment (construction) $675,000 $675,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $675,000 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 Water 

30 Treatment $529,408 $529,408 $0 $0 $0 $0 $529,408 $0 $0 m $0 $0 $0 Water 

28 Replace 6" with 8" $250,607 $250,607 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,607 $0 $0 m $0 $0 $0 Water 

19.00 Arsenic treatment (planning) $240,000 $240,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $240,000 $0 $0 ~£!: $0 $0 $0 Water 

27 Replace line, 6" with 8" $158,185 $158,185 $0 $0 $0 $0 $158,185 $0 $0 f:'1! $0 $0 $0 Water 

26 painting $37,059 $37,059 $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,059 $0 $0 .;.ii: $0 $0 $0 Water 

68 New Well 9 (at Well 4 site) $1,700,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 [.jt; $0 $0 $0 Water 



Item 
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69 

42 
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70 

81 
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80 
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Sewer Capital Fund 
FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23 Capital Improvements Plan 

Date: 

Version: 

5/3/2018 

V4.3 

Beginning Fund Balance (Estimated) 

2017-18 2017-18 

$ 854,020 !._$ __ 8_79-'-,4_3_6........;..$ __ 79-'-,9-3_6---'-$-1_39-'-,9-3_6........;..$---'-(1_35-'-,0-64 __ )....,j __ $_ ...;..(6_9-'5,_06......;;J4)! 

2017-18 

OPERATING REVENUE 

Sales Taxes 

Intergovernmental 

Charges for services 

Interest Earnings 

Miscelleneous 

Transfer in 

TOT AL REVENUE 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

General Government 

Community Development 

Public Works 

Capital Projects 

Non Departmental 

Debt Service 

Transfer out 

TOT AL OPERA TING EXPENSE 

NET BUDGETARY RESULT 

Addition/(Use) of Reserves 

TOTAL BUDGETARY BALANCE 

Ending Fund Balance (Estimated) 

2016-17 ADOPTED AMENDED ESTIMATE[ 2018-19 2019-20 
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET YEAR-END PROPOSED FORECAST 

$ - $ . $ - $ - $ - $ . 
- . . . . -

31,000 74.4 16 74,416 74,416 74,416 59,000 

8.447 1.000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

- - - - - -
- . . - . -

$ 39,447 $ 75,416 $ 75,416 $ 75,416 $ 75,416 s 60,000 

- - . . . 

- - . . . 

- - . - -
173,002 1,022,580 1,022,580 50,000 874,916 

- . . . -
. . - . -
. - . . -

$ 173,002 $ 1,022,580 $ 1,022,580 $ 50,000 $ 874,916 

$ (133,555) $ (947,164) $ (947,164) $ 25,416 $ (799,500) $ 60,000 

$ (133,555) $ (947,164) $ (947,164) $ 25,416 $ (799,500) $ 60,000 

$ . $ . $ - $ . $ - $ . 

$ 854,020 $ 879,436 $ 79,936 $ 139,936 

Sewer Conn Fees Total, Sewer Connection Fees: 
Cost 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST 

$ - $ . $ . 
. - . 

49,000 39,000 39,000 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

- - -
- - . 

$ 50,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 

II - - . 

. - II -
- . -

II 325,000 600,000 1,152,449 
. . . 

- . -

$ 325,000 $ 600,000 $ 1,152,449 

$ (275,000) $ (560,000) $ (I, 112,449) 

$ (275,000) $ (560,000) $ (1,112,449) 

$ . $ - $ . 

$ (135,064) $ (695,064) $ (1,807,513) 

$3,615,614 $50,000 $874,916 

$1,000,000 

$879,436 

~ 

$500,000 

$79,936 
$139,936 

t ,. ~ 

r " ~ .10 ' •o ,, f" .1 ... ;1"£U i FY 20-2{'}-- FY 21 -2, -s-

$(135,064) 

$(500,000) 

~ 

$(695,064) 

$(1,000,000) 

$(1,500,000) 

--
$(1 807,513) 

$(2,000,000) ----------------------------------

C Annual Fund Balance - Surplus/Deficit 

t!ij $325,000 $600,000 $1,152,449 
Testtor 

Project Estimate SC 1 SC 2 SC3 SC4 scs SC Total: FY 17-18 FY 18-19 loom..fE FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 Sorts Dept 

Sewer relocation study - alternative $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $50,000 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 $1 Wastewater 

Replace sewer main Johnson St. $350,000 $350,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $350,000 $0 $373,539 ~ $0 $0 $0 $1 Wastewater 

elim main under skate park $241,098 $241,098 $0 $0 $0 $0 $241,098 $0 $257,313 ~ $0 $0 $0 $1 Wastewater 

Sewer Replacement $228,684 $228,684 $0 $0 $0 $0 $228,684 $0 $244,064 m $0 $0 $0 $1 Wastewater 

Const: sewer reloc west end per stu $625,000 $625,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $625,000 $0 $0 m $325,000 $300,000 $0 $1 Wastewater 

Sewer repair South $645,000 $645,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $645,000 $0 $0 m $0 $200,000 $445,000 $1 Wastewater 

Sewer repair North $325,000 $325,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $325,000 $0 $0 ~ $0 $100,000 $225,000 $1 Wastewater 

Const: sewer repair east $275,000 $275,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $275,000 $0 $0 m $0 $0 $275,000 $1 Wastewater 

Sewer Replacement $207,449 $207,449 $0 $0 $0 $0 $207,449 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $207,449 $1 Wastewater 



• m 40.00 Sewer Replacement $261,3S3 $261,3S3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $261,353 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 Wastewater 

37 Const: sewer relocation part 1 Cove $250,000 $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 !;) $0 $0 $0 $1 Wastewater 

39 Sewer Replacement $82,871 $82,871 $0 $0 $0 $0 $82,871 $0 $0 ~I $0 $0 $0 $1 Wastewater 

38 Sewer Rehabilitation $74,159 $74,159 $0 $0 $0 $0 $74,159 $0 $0 ~ $0 $0 $0 $1 Wastewater 

33 Techite settlement $13,385 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 '"ii, $0 $0 $0 $1 Wastewater 

32 Setaside subsidy progr per Riverwat $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 Wastewater 

PAGe 1o~i o 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FY18-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 3 Local Bike Lanes 

Project Name: 

Local Bike Lanes Proje<:t No: Contract: 
xxx-xxxx-xxxx ( )Yes ( X) No 

Project Description Dept. 

Bodega Safety Design Engineering 
Priority: 

Mandate 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

As the next step in implementing the safely enhancements along Bodega Avenue, Council approved an amendment lo the consultant's 
Appropriations beyond the 5 year program 

(W-Trans) contract lo do design and bid package work for the improvements identified in the original study. Funds for FY 18-19 arc 
period are needed to complete project: 

for finishing the last of the design work plus suppon during construction. 
YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section· Continue 10 e.plore opponunities for dedicated bicycle and pedestrian thoroughfares within the 
Total Project Costs S99,702 

City 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 Total 
FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
80,000 Sl9.702 so so so so Sl9,702 

Cost 

Total Project 
80,000 Sl9.702 so so so so $19,702 

Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Traffic Impact 
S99.702 -Fund 

0 so -

Committed 0 so 
Funding 
Sources: 0 so -

0 so -

Total S99.702 $19.702 so so so so Sl9,702 

Funding Still 
Required: 



' 

City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FYlS-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 4 SR Bike Lanes 

Project Name: 

SR Bike Lones 
Project No: Conlrnct: 
XXX•XXXX•XXXX ( ) Yes ( X > No 

Projecc Descripcion: Dept. 

Bike lanes on Scace Rouces ADA Curb Ramps 
Priority: 

Mandate 

Justification: Necessary 
X Desiroble 

The Cicy has a Bike and Pedescrian Plan thac is pan of a similar buc Cooney-wide Mascer Plan One imponanc focus in Che Bike & Ped 
Plan is adding bike pachs chroughouc the Cicy co connecc neighborhoods, promoce green cransponacion practices. provide a link Appropriations beyond the 5 yeor program 
conneccing che Joe Rodoca and West Cooney Bike Trails. and include improved access to schools. The Plan has cwo componencs: bike period are needed lo complete project: 
Lanes for SR 116 (which is owned by Caltrans). and che "local screecs" owned by che Cicy. This is che "SR 116" ponion of chese YES ( ) NO (X) 
projeccs. Via negociacions wich Calcrans for coopcracion on paving and bikes projects, Chae paving and striping will be done by 
Calcrans, while the Cicy compleces ADA pedestrian ramp work. This is Che conscruccion of the ADA Curb Ramps along SR 116. 

Council Goals & Prioricies Seccion: Concinue co explore opponunicies for dedicaced bicycle and pcdescrian choroughfarcs wichin che 
Tocal Projecc Coses $451.920 

Cicy 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Projecc 
Design/Mgmc . 

Cose 

Project Costs: Construction 
$451,920 $0 $0 $0 so $451.920 

Cose 

Total Project . $451,920 $0 $0 so so $451,920 
Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Traffic lmpacc 
$351.920 . 

Fund 

SBI $100.000 . 

Committed 0 so . 
Funding 
Sources: 0 $0 

0 so 

Total $451.920 $451 ,920 so $0 $0 so $451,920 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FYlS-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 5.05 ADA Transition 

Project Name: 

ADA Transition 
Project No: Contract: 
xxx-xxxx-xxxx ( ) Yes ( X l No 

Project Description· Dept 

Ives Pool bath house interior 
Priority: 

Mondale 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

The City's facilities require upgrades lo gain compliance with ADA standards. Community Development Block Grant money has been Appropriations beyond the S year program 
accumulated since FY 11-1210 pay for completing the ADA upgrades. An an:hi1ec1 is currently producing design and bid drawings. period are needed to complete project: 
The Ci1y Council has decided tha11he Ives Pool Facility is to be 1he lop priority for 1his project construction is underway, provision YES ( ) NO (X) 
here in 1he CIP is for he project relen1ion payment. 

Council Goals & Priori1ies Sec1ion: Develop building maintenance plans for each Ci1y Building Total Project Costs $222,600 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt . 
Cose 

Project Costs: Construction 
211,470 $11 ,130 so so so so $11,130 

Cost 

Total Project 
211.470 Sll,130 so so $0 so $11,130 

Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

CDBG $182,566 . 

GF S40,034 . 

Committed 0 $0 

Funding 
Sources: 0 so . 

0 so . 

Total S222,600 SI 1.130 so so $0 so SI 1,130 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FYlS-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 6 Traffic Synch 

Project Name: 

Traffic Synch Project No: Contract: 
xxx.:o :xx-xxxx ( )Yes ( X) No 

Projecl Descriplion Dept. 

Traffic signal synchroniza1ion s1udy Priority: 
Mandate 

Justification: Necessary 
X Desirable 

Appropriations beyond the 5 year program 
As part of 1he senlemenl for lhe CVS Projecl. $45K is conlribu1ed by CVS 10 pay for a "1raffic signal synchronizalion sludy" 10 period are needed to complete project: 
inves1iga1e synchronizing traffic signals along Bodega Avenue where ii crosses SR 116 (Petaluma Ave and Main St.) YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priori lies Sec lion: Con1inue 1he Cily of Sebas1opo1 • s commi1rnen1 10 !he reduc1ion of Green House Gas Emissions Tolal Projecl CoSIS $45.000 

Item 
Budget Est E,pd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Projecl 
Design/Mgmt . 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
$18.000 $17.000 $0 $0 so $0 $17,000 Cost 

Total Project 
$18,000 $17,000 $0 so $0 $0 $17,000 

Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

CVS $45,000 . 

0 $0 . 

Committed 0 $0 

Funding 
Sources: 0 $0 . 

0 $0 

Total $45,000 $17,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,000 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FY18-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 7 Wayfinding signs 

Project Name: 

Wayfinding signs 
Project No: Contract: 
XXX•XXXX•XXXX ( ) Yes ( X) No 

Project Description Dept. 

Directional street signs 
Priority: 

Mandate 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

Appropriations beyond the 5 year program 
The city is ready to implement the way-findingsign program throughout downtown Sebastopol as an aid to pedestrian navigation . This period are needed to complete project: 
is intended to encourage walking rather than driving YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section Create a walkable downtown that improves connectivity, with emphasis on Main Slreet to Morris 
Total Project Costs $52,000 

S1reet for unification 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY20·21 FY21-22 FY22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt . 
Cost 

Project Costs: Conscruction 
$52,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,000 

Cost 
-

Total Project 
- $52,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,000 

Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Traffic Impact 
$52,000 . 

Fund 

0 $0 -

Committed 0 $0 . 

Funding 
Sources: 0 $0 -

0 $0 -

Total $52,000 $52,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,000 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FY18-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 22 Hayden main 

Project Name: 

Hayden main 
Projecl No: Contract: 
XXX•XXXX•XXXX ( ) Yes ( X l No 

Project Description: Dept. 

rcpl 4" Pine Crest lo Mcfarlane 
Priority: 

Mandate 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

Appropriations beyond the S year program 
Three sewer pipes. and three water pipes. have been identified as being in critical condition and needful or replacement All six are period are needed to complete project: 
being done as one large $ I .2M project to take advantage or scale economy and efficiency This item is for the Hayden Avenue pipe. YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section: Develop Lisi or Capital Improvement Plan Projects lo be Accomplished using Water and Sewer 
Total Project Costs $113,664 

Funds from Recent Fee Increases 

Hem 
Budge! Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt . 

Cost 

Project Costs: Conslruclion 
$113.664 $0 $0 $0 $0 $113,664 

Cost 
. 

Total Projeet . $113.664 $0 $0 $0 $0 $113,664 
Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Waler Capital 
$113.664 

Funds 

$0 . 

Committed 0 so . 
Funding 
Sources: 0 $0 . 

0 $0 . 

Total $113.664 $113.664 $0 $0 $0 $0 $113,664 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FY18-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 23 Edman main 

Project Name: 

Edman main 
Project No: Contract: 
xxx-xxxx-xxxx ( ) Yes ( X) No 

Project Description : DepL 

repl 4" with 6" 
Priority: 

Mandate 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

Appropriations beyond the S year program 
Three sewer pipes. and three water pipes, have been identified as being in critical condition and needful of replacement. All six are period are needed to complete project: 
being done as one large $1.2M project to take advantage of scale, economy and efficiency. This item is for the Edman Way pipe YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section: Develop List of Capital Improvement Plan Projects to be Accomplished using Water and Sewer 
Total Project Costs $144,165 

Funds from Recent Fee Increases 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Y car) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt 
Cost 

Project Costs: Consttuction 
$144.165 $0 $0 $0 $0 $144,165 

Cost 

Total Project - $144,165 $0 $0 $0 $0 $144,165 
Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Water Capital 
$144,165 -Funds 

$0 -

Committed 0 $0 

Funding 
Sources: 0 $0 -

0 $0 -

Total $144,165 $144,165 $0 so $0 $0 $144,165 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FY18-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 24 Lilian Way main 

Project Name: 

Lilion Woy main 
Project No: Contract: 
xxx-xxxx-xxxx ( ) Yes ( XI No 

Projecl Descrip1ion DepL 

repl 4" with 6" 
Priority: 

Mandate 

JuS1ification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

Appropriations beyond the S year program 
Three sewer pipes. and lhree waler pipes, have been idenlified as being in critical condition and needful of replacement All six are period are needed to complete project: 
being done as one large S 1.2M project to take advantage of scale, economy and efficiency This item is for the Lillian Way pipe. YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section: Develop List of Capital Improvement Plan Projecls 10 be Accomplished using Waler and Sewer 
To1al Projecl Costs Sl65,034 

Funds from Recenl Fee Increases 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 Total 
FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
Sl65,034 $0 so so so $165,034 

Cost 
. 

Total Project . $165,034 so so so $0 $165,034 
Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Waler Capital 
Sl65,034 . 

Funds 

so 

Committed 0 so . 
Funding 
Sources: 0 so . 

0 so . 

Total Sl65,034 $165,034 so so so so $165,034 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FYlS-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 41 Police Station 

Project Name: 

Police Stalion 
Projecl No: Conlrncl: 
xxx-xxxx-xxxx ( ) Yes ( X) No 

Project Description: DepL 

Sewer Replacement 
Priority: 

Mondale 

Justification: Necessary 
X Desirable 

Three sewer pipes. and three water pipes, have been identified as being in critical condition and needful of replacement All six are 
A pproprialions beyond the S year program 

being done as one large SI 2M project 10 take advantage of scale, economy and efficiency. This item is for the pipeline that traverses 
period are needed lo complele projecl: 

the Police Station property, which also has access issues due 10 the building. 
YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section: Develop Lisi of Capital Improvement Plan Projects 10 be Accomplished using Waler and Sewer 
Total Project Costs S244,064 Funds from Recent Fee Increases 

llem 
Budgel EstExpd 

FY 18-19 FY 19.20 FY20·21 FY 21·22 FY 22.23 
Tolal 

FY 17·18 FY 17·18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt 
Cost 

Projecl Costs: Construction 
S244.064 so so so so $244,064 

Cost 
. 

Total Project . $244,064 $0 $0 $0 $0 $244,064 
Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Sewer Conn 
$244,064 

Fees 
. 

so -

Committed 0 $0 . 
Funding 
Sources: 0 $0 . 

0 $0 

Total $244,064 . $244.064 $0 $0 $0 $0 $244,064 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 
Five Year Capital Improvement Program FYlS-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 
CIP Item Number: 42 Flynn St sewer reloc 

Project Name: 

Flynn St sewer reloc Project No: Contract: 
xxx-xxxx-xxxx ( ) Yes ( X) No 

Project Description: Deot. 
elim main under skate park 

,,_ ... ,. 
Justification: 

Mandate 

The City is nearly complete with a closed circuit TV inspection protocol for all the sewer pipes. Also. data has been examined 
Appropriations be}ond the 5 year program 

concerning capacity. condition, and any adverse history with water pipes. Three sewer pipes, and three water pipes, have been 
identified as being in critical condition and needful of replacement. All six are being done as one large $ I .2M project to take 

period are needed to complete project: 

advantage of scale, economy and efficiency This item is for the pipeline that traverses the Police Station property, which also has 
YES ( ) NO (X) 

access issues due to the building. 

Council Goals & Priorities Section: Develop List of Capital Improvement Plan Projects to be Accomplished using Water and Sewer 
Total Project Costs $257,313 

Funds from Recent Fee Increases 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY21-22 FY 22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt . 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
S257,313 so $0 $0 so $257,313 

Cost 
. 

Total Project 
$257,313 $0 $0 so so $257,313 

Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Sewer Conn 
$257,313 

Fees 
. 

$0 . 

Committed 0 so . 
Funding 
Sources: 0 so . 

0 so . 

Total S257,313 . S257,313 $0 $0 $0 $0 $257,313 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FYlS-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 46 Occupy Bench 

Project Name: 

Occupy Bench Project No: Contract: 
xxx-xxxx-xxxx ( ) Yes ( X) No 

Project Description Dept. 

Bench for park 
Priority: 

l\landote 

Justification· 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

Appropriations beyond the S year program 

The Occupy Bench is an ongoing project funded in large part by donations, hence its pace. 
period are needed to complete project: 
YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section: Support a Vibrant, Attractive and Accessible Downtown That Attracts Residents and Visitors 
thereby creating a Viable Sales Tax Base Total Project Costs $8.400 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 
Total 

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
SJ.400 so so so so $3.400 

Cost 

Total Project 
$3.400 so $0 $0 so $3,400 Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Park In-Lieu $5,500 -

Donations $2,900 -

Committed 0 so -
Funding 
Sources: 0 $0 -

0 so -

Total $8.400 $ $3,400 so so $0 so $3,400 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FYlS-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 47 Park Village 

Project Name: 

Park Village 
Project No: Contract: 
xxx-xxxx-xxxx ( ) Yes ( X) No 

Project Description · DepL 

Building renova1ions 2 apartments 
Priority: 

Mandate 

Justification 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

Appropriations beyond the 5 year program 

The city has solicted, and is nearly cenain of approval. of a grant from CDBG for renovating two Park Village apanments 
period are needed to complete project: 
YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section Engage in outreach to underserved communities to include in communicy processes ·· Total Project Costs $138,000 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt . 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
$138,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $138.000 

Cost 

Total Project 
$138,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $138,000 

Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Housing $138,000 

CDBG $0 . 

Conunitted 0 $0 

Funding 
Sources: 0 $0 

0 $0 . 

Total $138,000 $138,000 $0 so $0 $0 $138,000 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FYlS-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 49 Bodega Safety 

Project Name: 

Bodego Sofot) Project No: Contract: 
XXX•XXXX•nxx ( ) Yes ( X) No 

Project Descriplion: DepL 

Bodega/Ragle Engineering laler phases (full signal & pennannel bulb-oUls) Priority: 
Mandate 

JuS1ifica1ion: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

The Ragle/Bodega in1ersec1ion is being de\Cloped in phases lnilial work (nerly underway) is 10 insiall an RndRFB crosswalk Oashing 
Appropriations beyond the S year program 

ligh1 warning system. The balance of 1he work. covered by theis current FY funding requeSI, is for taler pahses 1ha1 will end up wilh a 
period are needed to complete project: 

complele 1raffic lighl al 1his in1ersec1ion 
YES ( l NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorilies Seclion· Conlinue 10 explore opponuni1ies for dedicaled bicycle and pedesuian lhoroughfares wilhin 1he 
To1al Project Cosis $66,164 Ci1y 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Projecl 
Design/Mgmt 
CoSI 

Project Costs: Construction 
30,000 $36,164 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,164 

CoSI 

Total Project 
30,000 $36,164 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,164 

Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Meas M $16,541 . 

Bodega $49,623 

Commitled $0 -
Funding 
Sources: 0 $0 -

0 $0 

Total $66,164 . $36,164 $0 so so $0 $36,164 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FYlS-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 61 All parks 

Project Name: 

All parks 
Project No: Contract: 
XXX•XXXX•XXXX ( ) Yes ( X) No 

Project Description: DepL 

Tree substitution 
Priority: 

Mandate 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

Appropriations beyond the S year program 
Numerous trees scattered along City streets and parks have become much less attrctive in appearance over time, particularly many pear period are needed to complete project: 
trees. Those trees identified by the st•ff (with concurrence by the City Arborist) will be repl,ced YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Go,ls & Priorities Section: Support• Vibrnnt. Attr>ctive ,nd Accessible Downtown Th•t Attracts Residents and Visitors 
thereby creating a Viable Sales Tax Base Tot>I Project Costs Sl40,000 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Fivc,.Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
11.620 $25,000 S25,000 $25.000 S25,000 S25,000 $125,000 

Cost 

Total Project - 11,620 S25,000 S25,000 S25.000 $25,000 S25,000 $125,000 
Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Park In-Lieu $140,000 

0 so 

Committed 0 $0 . 
Funding 
Sources: 0 so 

0 $0 -

Total Sl40,000 S25,000 S25,000 $25,000 S25,000 $25,000 $125,000 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FY18-19.through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 66 Laguna Preserve 

Project Name: 

Laguna PreserYe 
Project No: Contract: 
xxx.:u,xx-xxxx ( ) Yes ( X) No 

Project Description: Dept. 

Ulguna Preserve Improvements Priority: 
Mandate 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

Numerous improvements to the Laguna Wetlands Preserve have been planned but not implemented, including work on the pathways, 
Appropriations beyond the S year program 

signs, benches, landscaping, and drainage These would be distinct from work done as part of the AmeriCorps Trail, a separately 
period are needed to complete project: 

listed project 
YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section Provide, develop and preserve clean, well-maintained and accessible streets and sidewalks, 
Total Project Costs $25,000 

failities, amenities, parks recreational facilities that are accessible to all 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FYZ0-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Fin-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
20,000 ss.ooo so $0 so so SS,000 

Cost 

Total Project 
20,000 ss.ooo so so so $0 S5,000 

Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Park In-Lieu $25,000 -

0 $0 

Committed 0 so 
Funding 
Sources: 0 so -

0 so -

Total $25,000 SS.000 $0 so $0 so $5,000 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FYlS-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 69 Johnson St. 

Project Name: 

Johnson SL 
Project No: Contract: 
:nx-xxxx-xxxx ( ) Yes ( X) No 

Project Description Dept. 

Replace sewer main Johnson St 
Priority: 

Mandate 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

Appropriations beyond lhe 5 year program 
Three sewer pipes, and three water pipes. have been identified as being in critical condition and needful of replacement All six arc period are needed lo complete project: 
being done as one large $ I .2M project to take advantage of scale, economy and efficiency. This item is for the Johnson Street pipe YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section: Develop List of Capital Improvement Plan Projects to be Accomplished using Water and Sewer 
Total Projec t Costs $350,000 

Funds from Recent Fee Increases 

llem 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY20-21 FY21·22 FY 22-23 
Tolal 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Fh·e-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt . 
Cost 

Projecl Casis: Construction 
$373,539 so $0 $0 $0 $373,539 

Cost 
. 

Total Project . $373,539 so so $0 $0 $373,539 
Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Sewer Conn 
S350,000 

Fees 
. 

so . 

Commiued 0 $0 . 
Funding 

Sources: 0 $0 . 

0 $0 . 

Total S350,000 . S373,539 $0 so so $0 $373,539 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FY18-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 73 Laguna Preserve 

Project Name: 

Laguna Presen·e Project No: Contract: 
XXX•XXXX•XXXX ( ) Yes ( X) l',o 

Project Description· Dept. 

AmeriCorps Trail Extension Project 
Priority: 

Mandate 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

Design, pcnnitting, bidding, and conSlruction of the AmeriCorps Trail in the Laguna Wetlands Preserve from the Sebastopol Lift 
Appropriations beyond the 5 year program 

Station to Sebastopol Avenue closes the "critical" missing link in the Laguna Preserve trails system Tasks include extending the trail. 
period are needed to complete project: 

a pedestrian bridge at Zimpher Creek, improvements to the current trail segments, addition of some benches, addition of trail signs, 
and an entry arbor behind the lift station. This project would implement several components of the Laguna Preserve Management YES ( ) NO (X) 

Plan. a grant application is in preparation to solicit funding for this project 

Council Goals & Priorities Section· Provide. develop and preserve clean, well-maintained and accessible streets and sidewalks, 
Total Project Costs Sl21.500 failities, amenities, parks recreational facilities that are accessible to all 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
Sl21.500 $0 so so so $121,500 

Cost 
. 

Total Project . Sl2l.500 so so so so $121,500 
Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Park In-Lieu Sl21,500 

Open space $0 . 

Committed 0 so -
Funding 
Sources: 0 so 

0 so . 

Total Sl21.500 $121 ,500 so $0 so so $121,500 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FY18-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 74.03 Bodega Safety 

Project Name: 

Bodega Safety 
Project No: Contract: 
xxx-xxxx-xxxx ( ) Yes ( X) No 

Project Description· Dept. 

Bodega/Nelson ped activated Hawk signal 
Priority: 

Mandate 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

Council detennined that installation of a pedestrian crossing signal was necessary at the intersection of Bodega Avenue and Nelson 
Appropriations beyond the 5 year program 

Way. The HAWK type beacon signal system was chosen for the site Construction has begun: this cost is for the payment of 
period ore needed to complete project: 

retention. 
YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section· Continue 10 explore opponunities for dedicated bicycle and pedestrian thoroughfares within the 
Total Project Costs $245,143 

City 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY21-22 FY 22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt . 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
232.886 $12.257 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,257 

Cost 

Total Project . 232,886 Sl2.257 so so so so Sl2,257 
Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Traffic Impact 
$177,886 

Fund 

SDI $55,000 . 

Committed 0 $0 . 

Funding 
Sources: 0 $0 

0 $0 . 

Total $232,886 $ $12,257 $0 $0 so $0 $12,257 

Funding Still 
12.257 

Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FYlS-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 74.04 Bodega Safety 

Project Name: 

Bodega Surety 
Project No: Contract: 
xxx-xxxx-xxxx ( ) Yes ( X l No 

Project Description· Dept. 

Bodeg:i/Florence X-walk & safety improvements 
Priority: 

Mandate 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

The City had a Safety Corridor Study done for the portion of Bodega Avenue owned by the City (Junction with South Main Street to 
Appropriations beyond the 5 year program 

the western City boundary at the Atascadero Creek bridge). The study identified improvements that could be put in place at five 
period are needed to complete project: 

intersections along Bodega Avenue This item is for 1he Florence Avenue intersection. 
YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section: Continue to explore opportunities for dedicated bicycle and pedestrian thoroughfares within the 
Total Project Costs $20,304 

City 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY20..21 FY 21-22 FY22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
Cost 

$20,304 so $0 $0 $0 $20,304 

Total Project 
$20.304 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,304 

Cost 

Funding Source Sununary: 

Traffic Impact 
$20,304 

Fund 

Bodega $0 -

Committed a $0 . 

Funding 
Sources: a $0 

a $0 

Total $20,304 $ . $20,JQ.I $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,304 

Funding Still . 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FYlS-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 74.05 Bodega Safety 

Project Name: 

Bodega Sorcty 
Project No: Contract: 
xxx-xxxx-xxxx ( ) Yes ( X) No 

Project Description· Dept. 

Bodega/Washington X-walk & safety impro-.ments 
Priority: 

Mondale 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

The City had a Safely Corridor Study done for the ponion or l;lodega Avenue owned by the City (Junction with South Main S1ree110 
Appropriations beyond the 5 year program 

the western City boundary al the Atascadero Creek bridge) The study identified improvements that could be put in place at five 
period are needed to complete project: 

intersections along Bodega Avenue. This item is for the Washington Ave. intersection 
YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section· Continue 10 explore opponunilies for dedicated bicycle and pedestrian thoroughfares within the 
Total Project Costs $20.904 

City 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY20-21 FY21-22 FY 22-23 Total 
FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
$20,904 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,904 

Cost 

Total Project 
$20,904 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,904 

Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Traffic Impact 
$20,904 

Fund 

Bodega $0 

Committed 0 $0 . 
Funding 
Sources: 0 $0 

0 $0 . 

Total $20,904 $20,904 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,904 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FYlS-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 74.06 Bodega Safety 

Project Name: 

Bodegn Safety Project No: Contract: 
:u:x•XXXX·XXXX ( ) Yes ( X) No 

Project Description Dept. 

Bodega/Robinson X-walk & safety improvements 
Priority: 

Mnndnte 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

The City had a Safety Corridor Study done for the portion of Bodega Avenue owned by the City (Junction with South Main Street to 
Appropriations beyond the 5 year progrnm 

the western City boundary at the Atascadero Creek bridge). The study identified improvements that could be put in place at five 
period are needed to complete project: 

intersections along Bodega Avenue. This item is for the Robinson Road intersection. YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section, Continue to explore opportunities for dedicated bicycle and pedestrian thoroughfares within the 
Total Project Costs $28.200 

City 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY20-21 FY21-22 FY 22-23 Tolal 
FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt -
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
S28.200 so so so so $28,200 

Cost 

Total Project - S28.200 $0 $0 so so S28,200 
Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Traffic bnpact 
$28,200 

Fund 

0 so -

Committed 0 $0 

Funding 
Sources: 0 so 

0 so 

Total $28.200 S28.200 $0 so so so $28,200 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FY18-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 74.07 Bodega Safety 

Project Name: 

Bodega Surety 
Project No: Contract: 
xxx-xxxx-x.~xx ( ) Yes l X) No 

Projec1 Descrip1ion: Dept. 

Ragle interim in1erscction improvements 
Priority: 

Mondale 

Justification: 
Nccessory 

X Desirable 

The Cily had a Safety Corridor Study done for !he ponion of Bodega Avenue owned by the City (Junction with Soulh Main S1ree1 to Appropriations beyond the S yeor program 
1he weslem Cily boundary al !he A1nscadero Creek bridge) The sludy idenlified impro\'emenls 1ha1 could be pul in place al five period are needed to complete project: 
inlerseclions along Bodega Avenue. This ilem is for inlerim improvemenls at !he Ragle Road in1ersec1ion, which is inslallation of a YES ( ) NO (X) 
RndRFB crosswalk nashing ligh1 warning syslem. Construclion is aboul 10 begin 

Tora! Projecl CoSIS $117,689 

Budget EstExpd 
FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 21-22 Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Projecl 
Design/Mgmt . 

Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
111,805 S5.884 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,884 

Cost 

Total Project . 111,805 S5.884 so so so so $5,884 
Cost 

Funding Source Summary: 

Traffic lmpacl 
$11,805 . 

Fund 

MeasM $100,000 . 

Committed 0 so . 
Funding 
Sources: 0 $0 . 

0 so . 

Total $111,805 S5,884 $0 $0 $0 so $5,884 

Funding Still 
5,RK4 

Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FY18-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 78 Burbank Farm 

Project Name: 

Burbank Farm 
Project No: Conlrncl: 
XXX•XXXX•XXXX ( ) Yes I X > No 

Project Description: Dept. 

Public Restroom Facility at Burbank Fann 
Priority: 

l\lnndale 

Justification: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

Appropriations beyond the 5 year program 
The Burbank Fann group of volunlers has asked the City to fund a new bathroom al the fann park. The City would pay for materials, period are needed to complete project: 
and the group would provide volunteer labor Given that the actual work is by volunteers. the project is spread over three years YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Goals & Priorities Section: Provide, develop and preserve clean, well-maintained and accessible streets and sidewalks, 
Total Project Costs $75,000 

facilities, amenities, parks recreational facilities that are accessible lo all. 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt . 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction so $20,000 $25,000 $30.000 so so $75,000 
Cost 

Total Project so $20,000 S25,000 $30,000 $0 $0 $75,000 
Cost 

Park In-Lieu S75.000 . 

$0 . 

Committed OBAG2 so . 
Funding 
Sources: 0 so . 

0 so . 

Total S75,000 . S20,000 S25,000 $30,000 so so $75,000 

Funding Still 
Required: 



City of Sebastopol 

Five Year Capital Improvement Program FY18-19 through FY22-23 

Project Detail Form 

CIP Item Number: 85 Bodega Safety 

Project Name: 

B<Mlcgn Snre1y 
Project No: Conlracl: 
xxx-x:n .. '\:-:n:xx ( ) Yes l X > No 

Project Description Dept. 

Bodeg• corridor Prelimin,ry Pl,n ,nd Design 
Priority: 

l\lnndnte 

Justific,tion: 
Necessary 

X Desirable 

Approprinlions beyond the 5 year program 

This work is the plannmg and beginning design for the Bodeg> corridor group of projects 
period are needed to complete project: 
YES ( ) NO (X) 

Council Go,ls & Priorities Section; Continue 10 explore opponunities for dedic,1ed bicycle ,nd pedestri>n thoroughfares within the 
Total Project Costs $116,000 

City 

Item 
Budget Est Expd 

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-2.1 
Total 

FY 17-18 FY 17-18 (Five-Year) 

Project 
Design/Mgmt 
Cost 

Project Costs: Construction 
$0 SI 16.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 SI 16,000 

Cost 

Total Project . $0 $116,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 SI 16.000 
Cost 

Me,sM $29,000 

Sales Tax Pave 
$87,000 

Pres 
. 

Committed OBAG2 $0 . 

Funding 
Sources: 0 so . 

0 $0 . 

Total $116,000 $116,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 

FundingSlill 
Required: 



RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEBASTOPOL 

APPROVING A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 

WHEREAS, the City Council has conducted a Public Hearing to consider a Capital 

Improvement Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-2019; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby approves and adopts the 
Capital Improvement Plan Budget for fiscal year 2018-2019 

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 5th day of June 2018 by the following: 
VOTE: 
Ayes: 

Noes: 

Abstain: 

Absent: 

ATTEST: 

APPROVED:---------------­
Mayor Patrick Slayter 

Mary Gourley, Assistant City Manager/City Clerk, MMC 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:------------------­

Larry McLaughlin, City Attorney 
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